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Executive Summary

Since the legalization of marijuanain 2012, Colorado has been in the national spotlight for having recreational marijuana readily available for
consumption, and more importantly, for its possible impact on the state’s youth and their use of substances. Despite the concerns, numerous studies
conducted both nationally and within the state have found that usage of marijuana and other substances among youth in Colorado is either consistent
with previous levels or even lower than the pre-legalization periods.! The 2018 Rise Above Colorado Youth Survey (RACYS) also confirms this pattern, with
teens’ substance use remaining consistent with what was reported in 2016.

However, youth today are less likely to consider the use of alcohol and marijuana as a risky behavior than they did in 2013 and 2016, and access to alcohol
and marijuana remains fairly easy according to the majority of teens. Given the current climate, equipping teens with accurate information regarding
substance use becomes increasingly important, especially since youth today report they are significantly less likely to have been provided with such
information at school than in 2016.

How youth feel about their wellbeing continues to have a strong correlation with substance use, as demonstrated by various risk and protective factors.
Those who have missed school because of personal safety concerns, those who live with someone who has an alcohol or drug problem, and those who
have a family member who has a mental health issue, such as being depressed or attempting suicide, are all significantly more likely to have tried alcohol,
marijuana, prescription drugs, and/or meth than those who have not experienced these kinds of issues. Similarly, youth who experience six or more
mentally difficult days per month are also more likely to have tried some of these substances.

According to social norms theory, accurate perception about peer substance use is associated with lower usage.? The 2018 RACYS results show that while
overestimation of peers’ use of alcohol, prescription drugs and meth decreased significantly since 2016 among middle schoolers (age 12 to 14), inaccurate
perceptions of marijuana use remains prevalent. Among high schoolers (age 15 to 17), perceived peer use of marijuana increased significantly since 2016
to a staggering 92 percent overestimating marijuana use by their schoolmates today.

Another concern that has surfaced this year is the use of vape pens or e-cigarettes among Colorado teens, with 27% of high school students reporting
current 30-day use of an e-cigarette.3 The RACYS data provides additional context to that usage data, in which those who smoke or use a vape pen are
found to be much more likely to have used, been offered, or be curious to try other substances. These data demonstrate the need for educational efforts
to prevent youth from using what are often mistakenly seen as less-harmful nicotine products.

1 Ingraham, Christopher (2017, December 11) Following marijuana legalization, teen drug use is down in Colorado. Washington Post). Retrieved from https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2017/12/11/following-marijuana-
legalization-teen-drug-use-is-down-in-colorado.
2 Lamorte, Wayne. (2018, August 29), Social Norms Theory. Retrieved from http://sphweb.bumc.bu.edu/otlt/MPH-Modules/SB/BehavioralChangeTheories/BehavioralChangeTheories7.html.

3 Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment (2017), Healthy Kids Colorado Survey (HKCS).




Executive Summary: Recommendations

In light of this survey’s (and the 2017 HKCS’) findings, there are reasons for hope and concern. While youth see increased risk in misusing prescription
drugs, they see significantly less risk in using alcohol and marijuana. In this normative climate, we must remember that 90% of addictions start with use in
the teenage years* and invest in stronger primary prevention efforts. Survey results indicate that the following strategies should be adopted:

> Utilize Positive Youth Development principles to effectively engage youth in prevention programming.

> Emphasize in-school and out-of-school prevention efforts with middle school-aged youth and sustain those efforts throughout high school, offering
peer-led opportunities.
. Six of ten youth who have tried alcohol (and 55% of those trying marijuana) first used before the age of 15.
. From age 14 to 15, access and curiosity increase while offers to experiment and use double.

> Continue to close the gaps in perceived and actual usage through positive social norming so that teens recognize that the vast majority of their
peers are NOT regularly using substances like alcohol, marijuana and prescription drugs.
. While these results are representative of Colorado, communities may benefit from utilizing their local and regional data (e.g. HKCS) to
reinforce positive community norms about youth substance use.

> Increase behavioral health education that focuses on:
. Empowering youth with accurate information about the risks of using substances during the teenage years, emphasizing the science behind
the adolescent developing brain.
. Cultivating opportunities for social-emotional learning, focusing on key domain areas: self-awareness, self-management, responsible
decision-making, relationship skills, and social awareness.>
. Developing the confidence and skills necessary to stand up to peer pressure.
. Intentionally including and supporting LGBTQ youth.

" 4 National Center on Addiction and Substance Abuse at Columbia University (2011). Adolescent Substance Use: America’s #1 Public Health Problem.
Collaborative for Academic, Social and Emotional Learning (2015). Effective Social and Emotional Learning Programs.




Summary of Findings by Substance

* Use fell significantly from 46% in 2016 to 37% in 2018, back to a similar level as 2013

* The perceived risk of drinking has decreased since 2013, with only half of teenagers in 2018 (52%) saying there is at least
“Moderate” risk involved in drinking alcohol once or twice

* Teens’ curiosity to try alcohol has increased as well, from 14% in 2013 to 24% in 2018

* Alcohol remains the most accessible substance, with 60% saying it would be “Very” or “Somewhat Easy” for them to get

» Lifetime reported use among teens remained stable at 17%

* Perception of risk continues to fall in all measurements, including only 60% seeing “Great Risk” in regular use, down from
71%in 2016

* Half (50%) of respondents who have used marijuana said they first tried it when they were between 12 and 14 years of age

* Perception of risk of using prescription pain relievers to get high rose in all measurements from 2016, including 65% who see great

risk in using them once or twice, up 17 points from 48% in 2016
* Significantly more youth recognize that prescription pain relievers are just as dangerous and addictive as street drugs than in 2016

\‘ *  While lifetime prescription pain reliever misuse is still low at 4%, this is double the percentage reported in 2013 (2%)
* Family discussions about prescription drugs have increased substantially, from 32% in 2013 to 51% in 2018

* The vast majority of youth (84%) see “Great Risk” in trying meth once or twice, though this percentage has declined slightly
over the years (down six points from 2013)
< * Eighty-two percent said their friends would discourage them from using meth, which is holding steady but still statistically
higher than the 2009 benchmark of 76%
* Access is consistent with 2016 at 17%, but is significantly higher than what was reported in 2013 (9%)




Methodology

Rise Above Colorado, with funding support from the Colorado Department of Human Services, Office of Behavioral Health,
(CDHS/OBH), commissioned this 2018 assessment among Colorado’s teenagers with HealthCare Research, Inc. to understand their
attitudes and behaviors surrounding substance use, with a specific focus on methamphetamines, marijuana, prescription drugs, and
alcohol.

OBH executes federal responsibilities as the State Mental Health Authority and the State Substance Abuse Authority, administering
federal mental health and substance abuse block grant funds. OBH funds supports and monitors numerous mental health and
substance abuse community programs, and is responsible for policy development, service provision and coordination, program
monitoring and evaluation, and administrative oversight for the public behavioral health system.

This is a follow-up to similar statewide studies conducted in 2009, 2010, 2011, 2013 and 2016. Survey data were gathered using both
phone and online data collection approaches. Surveying occurred between April 5th and May 15th, 2018.

After obtaining the consent of parents, teenagers had to meet the following criteria in order to participate in the survey:
o Must reside in the state of Colorado.
o Must be between 12 and 17 years of age.
o Must be enrolled in grades seven through twelve, or have dropped out of school*

A total of 604 interviews were completed, 291 by phone (48%) and 313 online (52%). The maximum margin of sampling error on a
sample size of 604 interviews is +/- 4.0 points. Margins of error are greater when looking at smaller subsets of the data. Data
collection for the 2016 also employed a hybrid phone/online approach, with 60% of the surveys gathered by phone and the remaining
40% online. Prior to 2016, all survey data were gathered by phone.

* Teenagers who had already graduated from high school were not eligible for survey participation.



Methodology (continued)

The survey instrument includes material from the assessments conducted in 2013 and 2016, along with new content to cover

expanding areas of interest. Topics explored in this survey include, but are not limited to, the following:

* Teenagers’ agreement on issues that impact youth use of substances (risk and protective factors)

* Substance awareness, interest in trying substances, ease of access and self-reported use (first time, most recent, and ever)

* Family discussion and school/community education on substance use

* Perceived social norms of peer substance use (e.g., perceived use at school and in grade)
* Smoking and vaping

* Social media use, extracurricular activity, and mental health

* Campaign awareness (“I Rise Above” / “On The Rise” / “Not even once”)

To ensure that a sufficient amount of data was available for analysis across
each of the OBH regions (see map on the right), quotas were established
by geographic area. Then the sample data were weighted to mirror the
state’s population distributions,* as well as the distribution of
respondents’ age from the 2016 data.

* Based upon the population estimates provided by CO Department of Local Affairs (https://demography.dola.colorado.gov/population/data/)

Northeast

Denver/Boulder MSA

Central

Southeast

Southwest

Northwest




M eth Od O|Ogy (continued)

The Survey Instrument

HealthCare Research used a 125-question survey to collect the necessary data for this year’s assessment among Colorado’s
teenagers. The survey utilized skip logic in order to present individuals with questions that are most relevant to them, based upon
their previous answers in the survey. The questionnaire took an average of 22 minutes to complete (25 minutes for phone and 20
minutes for online). Respondents were allowed to indicate when they do not know the answer to a particular question or to not
respond if they were uncomfortable providing an answer. For the purposes of this report, we have excluded those individuals who
did not respond, or said “Don’t know,” on a question-by-question basis. Due to both skip logic and these missing-value exclusions,
the respondent base varies for each question, and is therefore noted on each slide of the report.

Survey Response

The phone incidence of finding qualified participants for this survey was 4%, using a targeted sample of households with children.
The greatest impact to both the incidence and response rate was obtaining parental permission and, when obtained, finding a
time when the teen was at home, and willing and able to participate.




M eth Od O | Ogy (continued)

Explanation of Terminology

This report uses terminology that is somewhat unique to survey research:

®»

» Top-Box Responses: Several survey questions provide respondents with different options to choose from, such as “Strongly

Agree,” “Agree,” etc. When we refer to the “Top-Box,” this is in reference to the highest level of agreement or most positive
response on any of these types of scales, such as the percentage of respondents who said “Strongly Agree.”

Top-Two Box Responses: The “Top-Two Box” response includes the second highest response along with the top-box
response. For example, on a question with an agreement scale, participants who answered “Strongly Agree” are combined
with those who answered “Somewhat Agree,” and the percentage of these respondents represents the top-two box
response.

Statistical Significance Testing: Statistical tests (typically t-tests of means and proportions) are used throughout the analysis
to indicate which results are most likely to represent real differences in the data (as opposed to differences which fall within
the margin of sampling error). Significance testing is performed only when the sample size is at or larger than 30.

When a difference from 2016 to 2018 is said to be statistically significant, it is notated by an arrow.
When a difference from 2013 to 2018 is said to be statistically significant, it is notated by an arrow within a circle.

When a difference in a table is statistically significant, this is indicated by a shaded cell.
Red shadings ([_]) indicate negative changes/differences, while green shadings ([77]) indicate positive changes/differences.
Neutral —neither positive nor negative—changes/differences that are statistically significant are indicated with yellow

shading ().

The level of confidence used for all statistical significance testing in this document is 95%.




Participant Demographics

Gender*
48%
Female 48%
51%
52%
Male 52%
49%
* 1% identify as transgender
Age
Age 12
16%
Age 13 17%
17%
15%
Age 14 15%
15%
16%
Age 15 17%
17%
21%
Age 16 22%
22%
22%
Age 17 21%

21%

Ethnicity

Caucasian

Hispanic

African American

Asian

Native American

Other

3%
1%
2%

2%
1%
1%

73%
73%
68%

2013
m 2016
m2018

Weighted Data (2013 n=614, 2016 n=607, 2018 n=604)




Participant Demographics (continued)

Sexual Orientation* Region
Heterosexual 85% 57%
82%
Denver/Boulder MSA 55%
LGBQ 55%
13%
Refused Central 16%
16%
Daily Social Media Use 135
Northeast 13%
Less than 30 min. 23% 13%
24%
; 6%
30 min. to 1 hr. 19% 0
19% Northwest 7%
7%
1to 2 hrs. 30%
28% 5%
Southeast 6%
3to 5 hrs. 16% ?
18% 6%
More than 5 hrs. 4% 2013
Southwest H 4% m 2016
4%
Don't know 3% ° w2018
2%
This question was added in 2016
* Question added in 2016. It was asked only of online participants in 2016, and all participants in 2018.
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Substance Awareness

“Which, if any, of the following drugs have you heard of?” (% Yes)

Marijuana Meth Heroin

99% 99% 98%

I I I 89% 9I'/- 89% 90%  88%  87%

Prescription Drugs

*
60 78%  83%

2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

2013 2016 2018

Awareness of the above substances among Colorado teens has remained statistically stable since 2013 for marijuana, meth
and heroin (at 98%, 89% and 87%, respectively). Meanwhile, awareness of prescription drugs has increased over the years,

adding seven points since 2013 to 83% today.

Base: All Participants; n=604




Substance Use

“During your life, how many times have you used [substance]?” (% Ever used)

Alcohol Marijuana Meth Prescription Drugs

46% ¥

37%

[s)

3iy\. 2% 3% 4%@ Pain Relievers
3% 4% 4% Stimulants

16%  15%  17%

._.-—'.
Base: All Participants; O% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4%
2013 n=614, 2016 n=607, 2018 n=604 .*
n n n e
2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

Reported use of alcohol among Colorado teens dropped significantly from the 46% usage reported in 2016 to 37% today, but is still
slightly higher than what was measured in 2013 (33%).* Use of marijuana, meth and prescription drugs did not show statistically
significant changes from the 2016 results (at 17%, 2% and 4%, respectively, in 2018). However, use of prescription pain relievers
increased by two points since 2013 to 4%, which is statistically significant.

* Question wording changed slightly in 2018 to define alcohol consumption as “at least one drink rather than just a few sips.”




Alcohol Use and Perceived Risk

Use

46% $

33% 37%
% Ever Used

8% 10% 11%

% Recent Use - _—— —l
(past 30 days)

Risk of Limited Use

68% 0
% Great + 66% ‘
Moderate Risk NA)
% Great Risk .\.\t
33% 31%

23%

Risk of Regular Use

)

88% 89%
% Great +
Moderate Risk

73.%\.—. % Great Risk

68% 67%

93%

Base: All Respondents; n=604

2013 2016 2018

2013 2016 2018

2013 2016 2018

The perceived risk of drinking alcohol on a limited basis has decreased significantly over the years, with only half of teenagers (52%)
currently saying there is at least “Moderate” risk involved in drinking alcohol once or twice, down from 68% in 2013. When it comes
to the regular consumption of alcohol, nine out of ten teenagers (89%) said there is “Great” or “Moderate” risk, stable with 2016 but

significantly lower than 2013.

Ever Used - During your life, how many times have you tried [substance]? (For alcohol, “meaning at least one drink rather than just a few sips” was added to the two questions leading to this measure in the 2018 survey)
Recent Use - During the past 30 days, how many times have you used [substance]?

Perceived Risk - How much risk, if any, do you think there is involved in using [substance] once or twice (limited use)/on a regular basis (regular use)?




Alcohol Use by Demographics

2018

2016
52
29
73

2018
49

2018
30
36
79

2016
58
25
57

2016 2016
33
36

67

2018
32

2016
31
29
71

2018

% Ever used alcohol 29
% Great risk (limited use) 40 47
% Great risk (regular use) 77 77

17
58

Denver/
Boulder
2016 2018 2016 2018

% Ever used alcohol 44 37 49 36
% Great risk (limited use) 29 23 35
% Great risk (regular use) 68 70 67

Northeast Northwest Southeast

2018
48
26

2016
44
31
59

2018
32
39
77

2016
42
35
81

2016
63
30
60

2018

Income Income Income Income Income

<$35K $35-49K $50-74K $75-99K $100K+

2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018
% Ever used alcohol 36 47 53 48 41 43 35 40

% Great risk (limited use) 28 27 31 35 29 23 31 21 41 -
68

% Great risk (regular use) 67 52 66 70 67 67 66 70 73

* Constellation communities consist of Adams, Arapahoe, Denver, Douglas, Larimer, Mesa, Pueblo, Grand, Moffatt, Routt, and Prowers Counties.

** The question of sexual orientation was asked only of online participants in 2016, whereas in 2018, this question was asked of both online and
telephone survey participants.

*** Derived from respondents’ zip codes and their corresponding median household incomes using the 2016 American Community Survey (ACS) by
the US Census Bureau.

Age 12 Age 13 Age 14 Age 15 Age 16 Age 17 Female Male

Southwest Constellation* Caucasian Hispanic

Hetero-

LGB
sexual life)

2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018
49 44 39 53 60 43
28 24 | 34 19 13 21
66 71 70 60 57 57

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018
31 36 | 42 35 |46 40 | 49 | 37
a4 14 | 29 27 | 32 33 33
89 49 | 69 71 | 69 66 68

Self-reported alcohol use dropped significantly since
2016 among teens who are 12 years of age (-21
points), 15 years of age (-27), female (-14),
heterosexual** (-17), of Hispanic descent (-12), and
those who live in the northeast region of the state (-
26). Among teens who live in areas with median
household incomes*** of $35-49K and those with
incomes $100K or more, alcohol use also declined
significantly from 2016, both down 22 points.




First Use of Alcohol and Frequency

“How old were you when you first drank alcohol?”
72013 m2016 m2018

o ¥ o 26% 26% 15 23% 1;,/
0% 12% 13% 13% 19% 129%  14% 139 18% 18% ° 6

1 2 8% 5% 7% 10%12% B — - -9%- 5% 3% 3%
10 or Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

Base: Those who have drank alcohol; n=206

“During your life, how many times have you tried alcohol?”

Of those teens who have reportedly drank alcohol (defined

2016 Average 2018 Average at least one drink rather than just a few sips), four out of
ten (40%) said they had their first drink when they were 15
3 4 —_— 3 9 years of age or older, stable with 2016.
e times ] times

The average number of times they have tried alcohol in
their life was reported at 3.9 this year, also statistically
consistent with 2016.




First Use of Alcohol (2018 Results)

“How old were you when you first drank alcohol?”

4 )

18% 18% 19%
13% 12% 12% % &
10 or Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

- J

Four out of ten (42%) of respondents who have consumed alcohol said they first tried it when they were between 12 and 14 years of age (middle
school age).

Base: Those who have drank alcohol; n=206 18



Alcohol Use Distribution

63%
37% of youth reported having ever used alcohol
17%
0,
e % 4% 4% ) 0
._- 6 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% % <% 2% A% 1% <1% <1% <1% 1%
-_—__ I —
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 12 15 20 25 30 35 40 50 200

Number of times having consumed alcohol

Looking at the distribution of the number of times teens have reportedly ever drank alcohol reveals that half of those who have
consumed alcohol in the past have only done so once or twice (17% among the 37% who said they have consumed alcohol).




Alcohol Use Frequency by Demographics

Hetero-

Age 12 Age 13 Age 14 Age 15 Age 16 Age 17 Female sexual LGBQ

2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018

Average number of times

S 1.1 01|08 15|32 14|38 22|41 27|56 115|31 31|36 46 | 27 40 (134 37
drinking alcohol

Denver/

Boulder Northeast Northwest Southeast Southwest Constellation  Caucasian Hispanic

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Average number of times

S 3.2 34 4.0 2.1 5.6 9.5 14 2.0 1.4 2.8 2.7 2.4 2.5 5.5 3.4 4.5 3.0 2.9
drinking alcohol

The largest change in the number of times teens
<$35K $35-49K $50-74K $75-99K $100K+ reportedly drank alcohol was seen among those
2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 Who identify as lesbian, gay, bisexual, or

Average number of times queer/questioning (from 13.4 in 2016 to 3.7
drinking alcohol 1226 | 36 18]35 29|34 45|32 09 today), but this is not statistically significant due

to small sample sizes.

Income Income Income Income Income




Marijuana Use and Perceived Risk

Use Risk of Limited Use Risk of Regular Use
Base: All Respondents
87% 86% 4
0
74% 73% ‘ .\ 79% % Great +
% Great + Moderate Risk
Moderate Risk '\ 61% .—.\!
71% 71% % Great Risk
.N 60%
% Great Risk 0
- 44% 48%
0
% Ever Used 16% 15% ° 35%
% Recent Use  gog .00 6%
(past 30 days) 4% 4. Base: Those aware of substance; n=590
2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

Marijuana use among teens has remained stable despite its legalization in the state in 2014. However, the perceived risk which
teenagers associate with using marijuana decreased significantly over the years, with 61% today considering the limited use of
marijuana to be a “Moderate” or “Great Risk,” and 79% for regular marijuana use, down 13 and 8 points from 2013, respectively.




Marijuana Use by Demographics

Hetero-

Age 12 Age 13 Age 14 Age 15 Age 16 Age 17 Female sexual LGBQ

2016 2018

2018

2018 2016

2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016

2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016
% Ever used marijuana 9 4 5 8 6 6 21 16 18 21 25 34 15 16 16 18 17 15 43 27
% Great risk (limited use) 70 38 41 38 45 52 52 47 48 28 13 31
% Great risk (regular use) 78 65 70 67 66 70 79 68 73 57 24 46

Denver/
Boulder
2016 2018

Caucasian Hispanic

Constellation

Southwest

Southeast

Northwest

Central Northeast

2018

2016
13 20

2018
15

2016
16

2018
19

2018

2016
14

2016

2018

2016

2016 2018

2016 2018 2016 2018

% Ever used marijuana 14 18 18 14 17 22 19 12 12 18 12 7
% Great risk (limited use) 47 46 44 35 48 43 55 46 83 25 47 48 51
% Great risk (regular use) 73 61 63 52 77 73 80 94 59 74 71 77

Income Income Income Income Income While the perceived risk of marijuana for both limited

<335K $35-49K $50-74K $75-99K $100K+ and regular use declined for most demographic

2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018  orons, the percentages considering the risk of limited

% Ever used marijuana 12 23 18 14 20 19 12 16 9 7 use to be “Great” increased significantly among those
% Great risk (limited use) 40 41 45 45 49 49 41 45 44  who are 14 years of age and those who identified

themselves as heterosexual, adding 13 and 7 points

% Great risk (regular use) 62 54 70 64 70 71 66 72 68
since 2016 to 51% and 35%, respectively.




First Use of Marijuana and Frequency

“How old were you when you first tried marijuana?”
72013 m2016 m2018

34% 35% 29%

0 o, 130, 18%  22% 20% 20% 20% 16% 14%
o 7% 3% oo 3% 2% 1o, 6% L2% 10% 13% ° 8% 5 2%
I—
10 or Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

Base: Those who have used marijuana; n=91

“During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?”

Of those who have tried marijuana, 65% said they first did

2016 Average 2018 Average so when they were 14 years of age or older, stable with
2016.
2.9..— 4.4,
L times e times The average number of times they have reportedly tried

marijuana was 4.4 this year, slightly higher than what was
measured in 2016 (2.9), but statistically unchanged.




First Use of Marijuana (2018 Results)

“How old were you when you first tried marijuana?”

4 )

29%
0 20%
12% 18% 14%
— I
10 or Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

- J

Half (50%) of respondents who have used marijuana said they first tried it when they were between 12 and 14 years of age.

Base: Those who have used marijuana; n=91



Marijuana Use Distribution

83%

17% of youth reported having ever used marijuana

8%

2% 4% 2% | 19 2% <1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 1% <1% <1% <1% <1% 1% 1% 1% <1% <1% <1%
s B s

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 15 20 30 32 35 45 50 75 100 150 250 350
Number of times having used marijuana

Looking at the distribution of the number of times teens have reportedly used marijuana in their lives reveals that approximately
half of those who reported having used marijuana have only used it three or fewer times (8% among the 17% who have used
marijuana).




Marijuana Use Frequency by Demographics

Hetero-
sexual
2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018

Age 12 Age 13 Age 14 Age 15 Age 16 Age 17 Female

Average number of times

. . 04 01|01 07|24 36|29 12|52 20|44 150| 24 34|34 53|34 38135 99
using marijuana

Denver/
Boulder

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Northeast Northwest Southeast Southwest Constellation  Caucasian Hispanic

Average number of times

. .. 15 5.0 5.6 13 6.9 9.9 0.8 0.3 4.5 0.6 1.2 1.1 2.0 6.9 3.1 3.7 2.8 7.7
using marijuana

Income Income Income Income Income The largest increase in the average number of

<$35K $35-49K $50-74K $75-99K $100K+ times participants reported trying marijuana was
2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018  seen among those who are 17 years of age, from
4.4 in 2016 to 15 times today, but this is not
statistically significant due to the small sample
sizes for this age group.

Average number of times

. . 0.4 0.6 4.1 1.6 29 4.3 3.5 5.4 0.9 0.8
using marijuana




Prescription Stimulant Use and Perceived Risk
Qv

Use Risk of Limited Use Risk of Regular Use

Base: All Respondents

94% 9
89% t @ ° 92% 93% % Great +

% Great + 81% o —— ® \ioderate Risk
Moderate Risk 71%
8;’/\." % Great Risk
0

% Great Risk t@ 71% 74%@

60%
54%
% Ever Used 3% 4% 4%
36%

% Recent Use 1% 1% 1%

(past 30 days)
Base: Those aware of substance; n=485
1 2 y
2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

Use of prescription stimulants for the purpose of staying awake (such as Adderall and Ritalin that were not prescribed to them)
remained low at 4%. Eight out of ten teenagers (81%) considered the limited use of prescription stimulants to be either a “Great”
or “Moderate” risk, which is significantly higher than 2016 (71%), but still significantly lower than the level measured in 2013
(89%). The perceived risk of regular use of prescription stimulants remained stable with 2016, but at the top-box level (“Great
risk”), today’s 75% score is significantly lower than 2013’s 81%.




Prescription Stimulant Use by Demographics

% Ever used stimulants
% Great risk (limited use)

% Great risk (regular use)

% Ever used stimulants
% Great risk (limited use)

% Great risk (regular use)

% Ever used stimulants
% Great risk (limited use)

% Great risk (regular use)

Age 12

2016
6
55
74

2018
0
64
73

Denver/
Boulder

2016
3
35
71

2018
5

Income
<$35K

2016
0
50
56

2018
6
54
67

Age 13

2016
1
44
75

2016
4
48
80

2018
3

2018
2
45

Income
$35-49K

2016
4
32
73

2018
3

2016
3
48
79

Age 14

2018
2
59
78

Northeast

2016
15
29
60

2018
10

Income
$50-74K

2016
5
35
71

2018
6

2016
4
33
64

Age 15

2018
6
45
76

Age 16

Northwest

2016
0
38
74

2018
0

Income
$75-99K

2016
8
40
68

2018
4

2016
6
25
69

6

2018

Age 17 Female

6
28
68

Southeast

2016
0
37
74

2018
2
54
70

Income
$100K+

2016

2018

2016 2018

Hetero-
sexual
2016 2018

2016 2018

2016 2018 | 2016 2018

5 4 2 5 6 4 4 12 5
35 36 52 55 30 48
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2016 2018
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2018 2016
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2016
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2018
4
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The perceived risk of using prescription stimulants
on a limited basis increased across all
demographic segments since 2016, with the
largest gains seen among those who are 16 years
of age (+25 points), in the northwest region of the
state (+26), and those with household incomes of
$35-49K (+30).




Prescription Pain Reliever Use and Perceived Risk

(\J

Use Risk of Limited Use Risk of Regular Use
Base: All Respondents
1 L
94% 94% % Great +
86% 88% 89% Moderate Risk

% Great + 78% \./
Moderate Risk .\/. 9% Great Risk
83% 84%

, . 73% 1
% Great Risk ‘\/;%
59% 4

48%
% Ever Used 2% 3% 4% @
% Recent Use 1% 1% 1%
(past 30 days)
l ‘ Base: Those aware of substance; n=484
2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

Use of prescription pain relievers for the purpose of getting high (such as Vicodin or OxyContin that were not prescribed to
them) has added two points since 2013, which is a statistically significant increase. The perceived risk of prescription pain
relievers for both limited and regular use increased significantly from 2016 to 88% and 94%, respectively, which is close to the

levels seen in 2013.




Prescription Pain Reliever Use by Demographics

Hetero-

Age 12 Age 13 Age 14 Age 15 Age 16 Age 17 Female —

2016 2018

2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018
% Ever used pain reliever 3 0 1 2 3 1 5 3 2 5 6 10 2 3 4 5 3 4 12 7
% Great risk (limited use) 54 72 67 76 55 40 41 43 49 48 60 65 48 63
% Great risk (regular use) 80 87 86 88 80 65 74 60 74 71 82 85 75 74

Denver/
Boulder
2016 2018

4

Northeast Northwest Southeast Southwest Constellation  Caucasian Hispanic

2016
5 5

50
71

The perceived risk associated with using
prescription pain relievers on a limited basis
increased from 2016 across all demographic
segments, with the largest gains seen among
those who are 16 years of age (+25 points), those
who live in the northwest region of the state
(+26), and those with median household incomes
of $35-49K (+30).

2018 2018

4

2018
4

2016
3
48
73

2016
0
38
75

2016
4
50
76

2018
0
47
68

2018
2

2018
5
69
76

2016
2
59
75

2016
0
45
74
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2016
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% Ever used pain reliever 4
% Great risk (limited use) 47

% Great risk (regular use) 72

Income Income Income Income Income
<$35K $35-49K $50-74K $75-99K $100K+
2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018

4 3 4 4 2 5 4 1

44 46 56 46
76 85 71 73

73

% Ever used pain reliever 4 0
% Great risk (limited use) 66 71
% Great risk (regular use) 62 79




Meth Use and Perceived Risk A

Use* Risk of Limited Use Risk of Regular Use
Base: All Respondents
% Great + 95% 95% 94% 96% 96% 7% % Great +
Moderate Risk W * Moderate Risk
% Great Risk 90% . 94% 95% 94% % Great Risk
87% 4%
% Ever Used
% Recent Use2% 1% 1% 0 1% 2%
(past 30 days) ° ° O:J ° 1oy Base: Those aware of substance; n=525
2009 2010 2011 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

Reported use of methamphetamines gained one point since 2016 to 2%, now at the same level seen in 2009. The perceived risk
of using meth remained high, at 94% for limited use and 97% for regular use. However, the percentage of teenagers considering
meth use to present a “Great” risk has declined over the years, currently at 84%, six points lower than what was measured in
2013 (a statistically significant decline).

* Meth data for 2009, 2010 and 2011 are obtained from the Colorado Meth Use & Attitudes Survey conducted by GfK Roper.



Meth Use by Demographics P

Hetero-

Age 12 Age 13 Age 14 Age 15 Age 16 Age 17 Female sexual LGBQ

2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018

% Ever used meth 4 0 1 2 1 3 0 1 0 3 4 0 1 2 4 1 3 4 2
% Great risk (limited use) 89 82 85 83 86 86 86 80 89 81 88 92 88 86 86 83 85 71 79
% Great risk (regular use) 95 92 97 96 93 95 93 90 98 93 98 94 95 96 93 94 93 88 95
I;z:}/:;{ Northeast Northwest Southeast Southwest Constellation  Caucasian Hispanic
2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018
% Ever used meth 1 2 4 3 1 3 0 7 2 2 0 0 1 2 1 3 3
% Great risk (limited use) 88 84 86 82 78 86 97 90 89 89 100 76 89 88 86 84 84
% Great risk (regular use) 94 93 94 96 95 94 100 98 91 92 100 82 95 95 97 92 95

Self-reported meth use increased significantly

<$35K $35-49K $50-74K $75-99K $100K+ since 2016 among those who are 16 years of age
2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018  (+3 pointsto 3%) and Caucasians (+2 points to
3%). These two groups’ risk perception for using
meth on a regular basis declined significantly as
well, dropping eight and four points each to 90%
and 93%, respectively.

Income Income Income Income Income

% Ever used meth 4 5 3 2 1 3 1 1 0 1
% Great risk (limited use) 87 96 84 78 88 83 86 91 91 81
% Great risk (regular use) 92 96 92 92 95 92 95 96 97 94




Curiosity to Try Substances

“If someone were to give you [substance], how curious would you be to try it?”

Alcohol Marijuana Prescription Prescription Meth
Stimulants Pain Relievers

24% ZC:)% 26% ®

21% 20% 1:)/
14% o o
6 12% — 13%  10% 8% o
9 3% 2% 6%
0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% n/a 1% 1% 2% ’
—g—=—=—C——o0 o—=0—o o Py 0% 1% 0% d o 1%
2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

=@=\ery curious  =@=Very + Somewhat curious

Base: Those aware of each substance but are non-users; varies by substance

The percentage of teenagers saying they would be either “Very” or “Somewhat Curious” to try any of these substances remained
statistically unchanged since 2016 except for prescription stimulants, for which the level of curiosity dropped significantly, from
20% in 2016 to 15% today. Meanwhile, at least one in five teens said they would be curious to try alcohol (24%) and/or
marijuana (21%), which is significantly higher than the levels measured in 2013.




Curiosity by Demographics

% Very + Somewhat Curious

Meth

Marijuana

Prescription Pain Reliever
Prescription Stimulant
Alcohol

Meth

Marijuana

Prescription Pain Reliever
Prescription Stimulant
Alcohol

Meth

Marijuana

Prescription Pain Reliever
Prescription Stimulant
Alcohol

Age 12

2016 2018
6 2
10 11
12 12
19 8
25 18

Denver/
Boulder

2016 2018
8 4
25 23
12 9

21

27
Income
<$35K
2016 2018
13 4
29 13
15 9
20 8
11 48

2016
3
17
3
16
21

Age 13

2018
6
20
8
11
20

Central

2016

2018

5 10
32 24
13 16
16 21
24 25

Income
$35-49K
2016 2018

12
28
15
22
24 12

2016
14
27
14
23
24

Age 14

2018

14
23

Northeast

2016

12 6
32 [laa
13 13
20 13
31 30
Income
$50-74K
2016 2018
6 6
28 25
14 13
20 18
23 23

2018

2016

33

25

Age 15

2016

11 7
24 24
14 11
22 15
13 9
Income
$75-99K
2016 2018
9 9
27 23
13 6
23 q
28 26

2018
9
32
11
17
27

Northwest

2016
8
36
13
19
25

2018

Age 16

6
26
11
16
28

2018

2016

Southeast

2016

2018

7 8
20 9
12 6
24

8

Income
$100K+
2016 2018

2 5
21 20

5 a7
16 20
22 30

Age 17

2018

Southwest

2016
0
19
12
13
20

2016

7 5 | 6
28 116 27
13 10 | 9
22 17 | 20
26 29 | 29

0
23

Female

2018

2018

22
12
16

20

Constellation

7
23
9
18
24

2016

2016
9
27
16
20
20

2018
4
20
10
15
22

Hetero-
sexual

2018 | 2016 2018

Caucasian

LGBQ

10 24
33 29
14 40
23 26
30 48

2016

2018
16
33
15
25
28

Hispanic

2016 2018 | 2016
8 9
29 20
13 12
20 20
24 19

2018
8
21
8
15
17

Among teenagers with household incomes of $100K or
above, their level of curiosity to try prescription pain
relievers increased significantly, from 5% in 2016 to
17% today. Meanwhile, among teenage boys, those
who identified themselves as heterosexual,
Caucasians, and those with incomes $35-49K, their
curiosity to try at least three of the five substances
surveyed decreased significantly.







Ease of Access

“How difficult, or easy, do you think it would be for YOU to get [substance]?”

Alcohol Marijuana Prescription Meth Heroin
Drugs
4
0,
60% %% 60% 61% 579 +
50% X
./‘\0 . 44%
3 @ 35% 38%
— — ® 17%  17%
33 0% 3ay a0 8% 36% '. 9% ) ’ sy 10% 12%
149% 15% 19% 3?@6%@ 1%@4%@
2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018
—.—Very Easy -.-Very + SomeWhat Easy Base: Those aware of each substance; varies by substance

Six out of ten teenagers (60%) said it would be either “Very” or “Somewhat Easy” to get alcohol, which is significantly lower (i.e., now being
more difficult to get) than 2016, but at the exact same level as 2013. Six out of ten (57%) said marijuana would be easy to get, statistically
consistent with 2016, but significantly higher than in 2013 (50%). Access to prescription drugs reached a record high this year with 44% saying
these are now easy to get, while meth and heroin continued to remain the most difficult substances for teens to obtain, at 17% and 12%,
respectively. However, the accessibility of those two substances has gradually increased over the years, nearly doubling for meth and more
than doubling for heroin since 2013.




Access by Demographics

% Very + Somewhat Easy

Meth

Heroin

Marijuana

Alcohol
Prescription Drugs

Meth

Heroin

Marijuana

Alcohol
Prescription Drugs

Meth

Heroin

Marijuana

Alcohol
Prescription Drugs

Age 12

Age 13

2016

Age 14

2016

Age 15

63
70
51

2018
21

Age 16

2016
17
10
72
72
41

19
16
64
67
48

2018

Age 17

2016
21
13
69
75
45

Hetero-

Female Male c]:]e]
sexual
2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2016 2018 | 2016 2018
21 16 18 22 27 16
12 10 12 14 33 9
75 63 58 66 88 58
67 67 69 94 55
54 38 45 45 43

Southwest Constellation  Caucasian Hispanic
2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018
12 14 17 17 16 18 19 16
0 10 10 14 9 12 13 11
58 63 | 56 54 | 60 59 | 67 -
65 55 64 68 64 63
35 28 37 38 38 45 38 38

The increased accessibility of prescription drugs was

most noticeable among teenage girls (+10 points from

2016 2018 | 2016 2018
11 3 13 10
4 7 9
43 26 45 40
56 54 50
24 26 31
Denver,

Boulde{ Central
2016 2018 | 2016 2018
15 16 24 17
9 12 17 8
57 51 68 69
65 59 70 67

36 42 40
Income Income
<$35K $35-49K
2016 2018 2016 2018
40 9 22 18
16 12 17 12
70 63 71
56 55 71
45 23 35 38

Northeast
2016 2018
16 21
6 11
67 61
70 61
42 45
Income
$50-74K
2016 2018
16 19
11 12
59 58
66 64
38 43

Northwest Southeast
2016 2018 | 2016 2018
12 19 20 24
12 11 | 9 [30 |
65 60 69 67
65 54 61 53
37 36 39 39
Income Income
$75-99K $100K+
2016 2018 2016 2018
13 17 11 9
s i 4 o
59 51 55 59
67 62 63 63
33 [ 47 | 29 54

2016 to 48%), those who live in the central region of
the state (+18 points to 58%), and those with
household incomes of $75-99K (+14 points to 47%).
Heroin accessibility increased significantly in the
southeast region of Colorado, reaching 30% (from 9%
in 2016).




Direct Offers ~

“Has anyone ever offered you [substance]?”

Alcohol Marijuana Prescription Drugs Meth*

=% Yes

38% 32% 33% 36% 37% 33% @
.———.\. 21% 18% @

8:/7\‘ 10% 8% 9% 0 3% 7%

._’—_*\./.-—-.

2009 2010 2011 2013 2016 2018

2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

Base: Those aware of each substance; varies by substance

The percentage of teenagers saying they have been offered each of these substances remained statistically unchanged from
2016, with alcohol and marijuana both at 33%, prescription drugs at 18%, and meth at 7%. Since 2013, however, offers of

prescription drugs have increased significantly, up ten points. Offers of meth have also increased significantly since 2013, but
today’s 7% is still below the levels measured between 2009 and 2011.

* Meth data for 2009, 2010 and 2011 are obtained from the Colorado Meth Use & Attitudes Survey conducted by GfK Roper.




Direct Offers by Demographics

% Yes Age 12 Age 13 Age 14 Age 15

2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018
Meth 9 11 5 4 9 9 10 5
Marijuana 25 12 18 18 34 43 49
Prescription Drugs 7 9 14 7 17 28 26
Alcohol 23 15 14 21 31 31

Age 16

Age 17

2016
11
44
21
33

Southeast

Southwest

Hetero-

Male
sexual

Female

2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018
11 7 8 9 7 13 28 9
43 35 35 39 45 40 32
19 22 16 | 20 19 32 49 23

36 38 28 27 | 43 48 42

Constellation  Caucasian Hispanic

i Northeast Northwest
Boulder
2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018
Meth 6 7 8 7 16 9 11 5
Marijuana 35 32 43 34 34 28 44 34
Prescription Drugs 18 14 28 25 25 17 21 32
Alcohol 31 34 39 36 36 28 17 26
Income Income Income Income
<$35K $35-49K $50-74K $75-99K
2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018
Meth 18 14 6 6 9 6 8 7
Marijuana 65 40 40 31 42 30 27
Prescription Drugs 22 21 23 18 18 22 22
Alcohol 29 40 36 31 33 37 33

2016

2018

7 18
46 39
17 24
32 28

Income
$100K+
2016 2018

8 3
32 27
23 15
21 34

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

4 0 6 6 8 7 9 8
36 41 38 34 37 35 40 30

24 11 | 20 14 | 19 19 28-

27 34 29 36 30 35 42
Among teenagers who identified themselves as
heterosexual, offers of all of these substances
decreased significantly since 2016, while among
teens aged 15 and 17, the percentage being
offered alcohol increased significantly from
2016, adding 21 and 17 points to 52% and 50%,
respectively.




Substance Access by Age

)

Access Direct Offers Curiosity Use

50%
45% 44%

~8—2016
o —0—2018
2% ] 27% 28% 559, 13%
36% 35% 37% 20% 20% 19% 19% 18% 7% 9%
29% 14% 12% 7% oq0p % 12% 11% 1% 3% 3% 10%
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i 10% 10% 13% ¥ 109 11% ~7 77 12% 020 3%
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Age Age Age Age

Looking at teens’ access to these substances (average of marijuana, meth and prescription drugs) by their age reveals that the
largest incline in substance accessibility occurs between 14 and 15 years of age (+11 points), typically the age at which many are
entering high school. Direct offers of these substances and curiosity to try them also increase the most between 14 and 15 years of
age (+14 and +6 points, respectively). Substance use jumps four points from age 14 (3%) to age 15 (7%), which is comparable to the
increase seen between age 16 and 17 (+4 points from 9% to 13%).







Risk & Protective Factors

Participants were asked to rate their level of agreement of the following statements:

f

If | had a serious problem, | know an adult in or out of school, other than my parents, who | could talk to or go to for help
The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and important to me
Getting good grades is important to me*

| have goals that | have set for myself which are really important to me Protective Factors
If | have a personal problem, | can go to one of my parents for help

| am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don’t fall victim to peer pressure

On most days | look forward to going to school*

When I’'m in a difficult situation, | can usually find a safe way out of it*

Y

N

| am confident that if | experimented with drugs, | could stop whenever | wanted

Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager —it’s not that big of a deal

Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to deal with

My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in a while

My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana once in a while Risk Factors
Taking someone else’s prescription drugs is safer than using illegal drugs

Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help you stay awake and focused when studying is safe, even if the
prescription wasn’t written for you.

Prescription pain relievers like Vicodin or OxyContin are not addictive )

* New statements added to the 2018 survey

42



Risk Factors

If | experimented with drugs, |

Experimenting with drugs is Drugs can help teens manage

My parents would be fine with

could stop whenever | wanted

0%  31% 4%

Strongly + -9
Somewhat Agree

not that big of a deal the stress

me drinking beer

Base: All Respondents

o 13%  12% 16%  16%  16% 16%  17%  16%
Strongly Agree ._.___. .’._. L g ® ® *— —— —e
15%  14%  17% o=——=0——-n ® *——g ® ——eo
2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% ¥ 4% 4% 3%
2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

My parents would be fine with

me smoking marijuana

Prescription drugs are safer

thanillegal drugs script wasn’t written for you

Stimulants are safe even if the Prescription pain relievers are

not addictive

24%

22% o
19%  20%
s 8% 8% —o %@ 13% 9% 9%@ .__.\1:%&®
° 9 9 8%
3% 2% 1% 5% /% 3%8 2% 3% 3% 7% 6 4% 3@
2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

Agreement on the statements about Taking someone else’s prescription drugs is safer than using illegal drugs and Prescription pain relievers
like Vicodin or OxyContin are not addictive is now significantly lower than what was measured in 2013 and 2016, currently at 13% and 11%,

respectively.




Risk Factors by Demographics

Hetero-

% Strongly + Somewhat Agree Age 12 Age 13 Age 14 Age 15 Age 16 Age 17 Female e sexual LGBQ

2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018

If | experimented with drugs, |
could stop whenever | wanted
Experimenting with drugs is
not that big of a deal

Drugs can help teens manage
the stress

My parents would be fine with
me drinking beer

My paren.ts woul.(.j be fine with 11 7 3 6 6 6 11 6 7 9 11 7 9 9 8 7 7 28 18
me smoking marijuana

14
Pl Gl et seiier 20 7 |26 16| 16 12 | 26 16 | 29 22 19 28

than illegal drugs

stimulants are safe even if the -, ¢ 4 8|8 6 |11 9|11 9|8 13| 7 8|11 10|11 9|10 12

script wasn’t written for you

Prescription pain relievers are
not addictive
Teenage girls were significantly more likely this year than in 2016 to agree with the statement | am confident that if | experimented with drugs, |
could stop whenever | wanted (+12 points to 37%). For the statement Taking someone else’s prescription drugs is safer than using illegal drugs,
the level of agreement decreased most substantially among 16 year-olds (-14 points to 15%) and teenage boys (-13 points to 15%). However, for
the statement Prescription pain relievers like Vicodin or OxyContin are not addictive, the largest decline was seen among 12 year-olds (-31 points
to 3%).

25 11 23 28 | 33 36 | 32 40 | 34 34 | 35 42 25 37 32 38 32 | 45 50

14 3 2 6 9 14 17 15 16 10 18 19 12 11 14 13 13 13 21 13

10 4 9 8 15 13 18 15 20 17 19 29 12 14 20 18 11 15 38 27

14 7 8 4 10 11 21 15 18 21 27 31 15 11 19 21 15 15 26 26

15 13 20 17

34 22 17 15 16 19 14 21 13 19 13 11 7 12




Risk Factors by Demographics (continued)

% Strongly + Somewhat Agree gz:}’:g Central Northeast Northwest Southeast Southwest Constellation Caucasian Hispanic
2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

If | experimented with drugs, | 33 35 | 34 36 | 30 38 |21 26|31 37| 20 13 |33 36 | 30 33 | 36 38
could stop whenever | wanted
By s Bt g g | gm ag || ag g 7 14| 6 18|15 8 |10 12|11 12 | 19 14
that big of a deal
3:‘;5: canhelp teens managethe (. o | o1 g6 | 20 17 | s 10 17 | 19 8 | 14 19 | 14 16 | 21 16
My parentswould befinewithme o, | 10 16| 22 30| 22 10| 6 22 8 |15 16| 18 17 | 16 17
drinking beer
Myparents would be fine withme o | g o | o 45 | ¢ 6 | 2 12 14| 7 1|8 9|6 7
smoking marijuana
Preseilpiion eltpsee e en o 22 17 | 21 12 | 24 15 | 33 17 | 42 1 | 23 21 34
illegal drugs
Stimulants are safe even if the 9 10 | 8 7 | 13 2 11 | 12 9 4 0 9 10| 9 7 | 12 12
script wasn’t written for you
Pre%cr!ptlon pain relleVerS are not 19 26 22 15 15 27 14 12 4 18 14 19 29
addictive

For the statement, Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to deal with, those living in the northwest region of Colorado
showed a significantly higher level of agreement this year than in 2016 (+16 points to 21%), while those in the southeast region showed increased
levels of agreement on the two statements regarding their parents being fine with them drinking beer and/or smoking marijuana occasionally (+15
and +13 points to 21% and 15%, respectively).




Risk Factors and Substance Use

Correlation Coefficient* to Substance Use

My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in a
while

Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager
—it’s not that big a deal

Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we
have to deal with

| am confident that if | experiment with drugs, | could
stop whenever | wanted to

My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana
once in a while

Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall is safe,
even if the prescription wasn't written for you.

Taking prescription drugs without a prescription that is
for you is safer to use than illegal drugs

Prescription pain relievers like Vicodin or OxyContin are
not addictive

Prescription

Pain

Prescription

Relievers Stimulants
0.17 0.32 0.20 0.12 0.39
0.24 0.50 0.25 0.21 0.31
0.16 0.41 0.21 0.18 0.24
not significant 0.30 0.16 0.15 0.20
0.15 0.36 0.11 0.10 0.18
0.15 0.21 0.11 0.17 0.16
0.14 not significant 0.11 0.11 not significant
0.14 not significant ot significant 0.13 not significant

* Correlation coefficient is measured to show a degree to which two variables are related, with values ranging from -1.0 to +1.0. A correlation
coefficient of 1.0 indicates a perfectly positive relationship, whereas a value of -1.0 indicates a perfectly negative relationship. The outlined boxes

are those with the highest correlation coefficient for each substance.

The one risk factor
that has the highest
degree of influence
on teenagers’ use of
substances is
Experimenting with
drugs is just part of
being a teenager —
it’s not that big a
deal, with a
correlation
coefficient as strong
as 0.50 to marijuana
use. For alcohol, the
attribute My parents
would be fine with
me drinking beer
once in a while has
the strongest
correlation to usage
(0.39).




Risk Factors and Curiosity

Prescription

Correlation Coefficient to Curiosity Pain Pre:scrlptlon The at'trlbut'e .
Relievers | Stimulants Experimenting with
) ) ) o _ drugs is just part of being
Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a 0.17 0.45 0.33 0.22 0.29 | ateenager—it’s not that
teenager — it’s not that big a deal big a deal is also strongly
Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall is safe, 0.16 0.17 0.29 0.23 notsignificant  COrrelated to teens’
even if the prescription wasn't written for you. curiosity to try meth
Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure 0.15 0.34 0.27 0.27 0.13 (0.17), marijuana (0.45),
we have to deal with pain relievers (0.33), and
My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in 0.09 0.24 0.17 0.09 0.19 alcohql ((_)'29)'.':0"
a while : : : : : prescription stimulants,
) ) ) . the attribute Drugs can
I am confident that if | experiment with drugs, | could ST 0.11 0.15 0.10 0.13 help teens manage the
stop whenever | wanted to
stress and pressure we
My pzflrents vyould be fine with me smoking marijuana |, iz 0.26 0.16 0.12 0.18 have to deal with has the
once in a while strongest relationship to

Takmg prescription drUgS without a prescription thatis not significant  not significant  not significant  not significant  not significant cur|05|ty (0'27)' and the
for you is safer to use than illegal drugs same attribute is also

ipti in reli ike Vicodi i strongly correlated to
Prescription pain relievers like Vicodin or OxyContin are not significant  not significant  not significant 0.13 not significant g y
not addictive marijuana (0.34).




Protective Factors

| know an adult who Schoolwork is often Getting good grades is | have goals that | have
| could talk to meaningful to me important to me set for myself
ooy, 39% 91% 92% 93% 96% %
trongly + .———.
Somewhat Agree o—90 75% 69%¥ o
.\. n/a
Strongly Agree C————=0 [ ] o T
0,
61% 62% 69% 73% 66% %
34% 26%‘ Base: All Respondents
2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

| can go to one of | am capable of standing On most days | look forward | can find a safe way out
my parents for help up for my beliefs to going to school of a difficult situation

n/a S n/a
9 .——_____.
69% 69% 67% 65% {
® 51%
Protective factors were added to the survey in 2016. 28%
2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Agreement on the protective factor statements, | have goals that | have set for myself which are really important to me and | am capable of
standing up for my beliefs so that | don’t fall victim to peer pressure increased significantly from 2016, both reaching 96% at the top-two box level.




Protective Factors by Demographics

Hetero-

% Strongly + Somewhat Agree Age 12 Age 13 Age 14 Age 15 Age 16 Age 17 Female sexual

2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018

I know an adult who
I could talk to
Schoolwork is often
meaningful to me

Getting good grades is nfa 96 | nfa 94 | nfa 8 | nfa 91 | nfa 95 | nfa 91 | na 94 | na 90 | na 92 | na 88
important to me

[nzs el that. ieve 90 92 | 97 98 | 93 92 95 | 92 94 | 93 96 | 95 96 | 92 89 94 92
set for myself

| can go to one of

my parents for help

| am capable of standing
up for my beliefs

On most days | look
forward to going to school
| can find a safe way out
of a difficult situation

88 94 92 91 89 94 89 89 89 86 88 93 90 91 88 90 84 87 86

78 76 78 78 75 70 73 62 74 71 73 62 76 70 74 69 60 45 62

98 96 96 95 89 92 93 95 92 88 88 93 92 91 92 95 90 94 81 85
97 95 91 97 91 96 93 99 93 93 93 98 91 95 94 97 88 - 81 90
n/a 62 n/a 75 n/a 73 n/a 71 n/a 68 n/a 66 n/a 68 n/a 71 n/a 71 n/a 61

n/a 94 n/a 92 n/a 89 n/a 92 n/a 93 n/a 91 n/a 91 n/a 92 n/a 93 n/a 87

Teens who identify as heterosexual* showed significantly higher levels of agreement than 2016 on four statements: If | had a serious problem, |
know an adult in or out of school other than my parents, who | could talk to or go to for help (+7 points to 91%), The schoolwork | am assigned is
often meaningful and important to me (+10 points to 70%), | have goals that | have set for myself which are really important to me (+8 points to
97%), and | am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don’t fall victim to peer pressure (+9 points to 97%).

* The question of sexual orientation was asked only of online participants in 2016, whereas in 2018, this question was asked of both online and telephone survey participants.



Protective Factors by Demographics (continued)

% Strongly + Somewhat Agree

I know an adult who

| could talk to
Schoolwork is often
meaningful to me
Getting good grades is
important to me

| have goals that | have
set for myself

| can go to one of

my parents for help

| am capable of standing
up for my beliefs

On most days | look forward
to going to school

| can find a safe way out
of a difficult situation

Constellation

Denver/
Boulder
2016 2018
89 92

- il

n/a 92
93 97
94 93
94 97
n/a 72
n/a 92

Central
2016 2018
88 83
67 61
n/a 88
90 92
91 89
93 96
n/a 64
n/a 90

Northeast
2016 2018
93 94
61 74
n/a 95
91 97
84

87

n/a 72
n/a 97

Northwest
2016 2018
81 95
72 64
n/a 89
95 100
91 94
88 94
n/a 69
n/a 89

Southeast
2016 2018
92 89
83 75
n/a 91
96 94
96 90
92 96
n/a 70
n/a 91

Southwest
2016 2018
92 78
88 61
n/a 92
100 93
92 99
96 100
n/a 57
n/a 81

2016 2018
88
76 72
n/a 94
92
92 92
93 96
n/a 71
n/a 91

Caucasian
2016 2018
90 91
74 69
n/a 91
93 95
93 94
94 96
n/a 70
n/a 93

Hispanic
2016 2018
88 92
75 74
n/a 93
94 98
91 92
- [0
n/a 69
n/a 94

Teens in the Denver/Boulder area are significantly less likely this year than in 2016 to agree with the statement The schoolwork | am assigned is

often meaningful and important to me, down eight points to 71%. In the Constellation Communities where Rise Above Colorado’s campaign

efforts are concentrated, teens’ agreement increased significantly from 2016 for the statements If | had a serious problem, | know an adult in or
out of school, other than my parents, who I could talk to or go to for help (+5 points to 93%), and I have goals that | have set for myself which are
really important to me (+6 points to 98%).




Protective Factors and Substance Use

Correlation Coefficient to Substance Use

The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and
important to me

On most days | look forward to going to school

When I'm in a difficult situation, | can usually find a
safe way out of it

If I have a personal problem, | can go to one of my
parents for help

Getting good grades is important to me

If I had a serious problem, | know an adult in or out of
school, other than my parents, who | could talk to or
go to for help

| am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that |
don’t fall victim to peer pressure

| have goals that | have set for myself which are really
important to me

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

-0.21

-0.18

-0.15

-0.14

-0.12

-0.08

not significant

not significant

Prescription
Pain
Relievers
not significant
not significant
not significant

-0.14

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

Prescription

Stimulants

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

not significant

-0.19

-0.15

-0.09

not significant

-0.10

not significant

not significant

not significant

For marijuana and alcohol,
most of these protective
factors have a negative
relationship to reported
use, meaning the more
strongly teens agree with
these statements, the less
likely they are to have
used each substance. The
attribute The schoolwork |
am assigned is often
meaningful and important
to me has the strongest
correlation to both
marijuana and alcohol use,
with a correlation
coefficients of -0.21 and -
0.19, respectively. Meth
and prescription drug use
are not correlated to these
attributes at a statistically
significant level.




Protective Factors and Curiosity

Correlation Coefficient to Curiosity mm

The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and
important to me

On most days | look forward to going to school

If | have a personal problem, | can go to one of my
parents for help

If I had a serious problem, | know an adult in or out of
school, other than my parents, who | could talk to or go
to for help

Getting good grades is important to me

When I'm in a difficult situation, | can usually find a safe
way out of it

| have goals that | have set for myself which are really
important to me

I am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don’t
fall victim to peer pressure

Prescription o
.p Prescription
Pain .
. Stimulants
Relievers

-0.19 -0.24 -0.28 -0.25 -0.26
-0.17 -0.15 -0.18 -0.18 -0.20
-0.15 -0.12 -0.18 -0.19 not significant
-0.14 -0.11 -0.14 -0.18 not significant
-0.10 -0.20 -0.16 not significant -0.18
-0.10 -0.12 not significant -0.10 -0.15
not significant -0.15 -0.12 not significant  not significant
not significant -0.19 -0.16 -0.15 -0.19

When it comes to
curiosity, the attribute
The schoolwork | am
assigned is often
meaningful and
important to me is the
most strongly
associated with the
degree to which
respondents felt
curious to try each of
the five substances
surveyed, with the
strongest relationship
measured with
prescription pain
relievers (-0.28).




Factor Analysis

Factor analyzing™® these risk and protective statements yielded four distinct themes: complacency about using substances and prescription
drug acceptability from the risk measures, and educational engagement and self-efficacy from the protective measures.

Complacency Educational Engagement
My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana once in a while \ Getting good grades is important to me
Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager — it’s not that The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and important to me
big a deal I have goals that | have set for myself which are really important to me

My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in a while On most days | look forward to going to school

Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to deal
with

I am confident that if | experiment with drugs, | could stop whenever |
wanted to

J

Self-efficacy

Prescription Drug Acceptability

~

I am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don’t fall victim to
peer pressure

Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help you stay awake
and focused when studying is safe, even if the prescription wasn't written

for you. When I'm in a difficult situation, | can usually find a safe way out of it
Taking prescription drugs without a prescription that is for you is safer to If I had a serious problem, | know an adult in or out of school, other than
use than illegal drugs my parents, who | could talk to or go to for help

\Prescription pain relievers like Vicodin or OxyContin are not addictive ) \Ifl have a personal problem, | can go to one of my parents for help )

* A factor analysis identifies common themes, or dimensions, from multiple variables based on respondents’ answering patterns. A principal component analysis was used, which was then rotated using an orthogonal (varimax) rotation.



Dimension Ratings by Age

Self-efficacy Educational Complacency Prescription Drug
Engagement Acceptability

95% 94% 93% 94% 94%

90%

82% 86%

82% 80% 82% 79%

1
27%
3 ¥ 16% 18% 18% ¥ 14% 10, 13% 12%
6% 10% co 11% °10%
12 13 14 15 16 17 12 13 14 15 16 17 12 13 14 15 16 17 12 13 14 15 16 17
Age Age Age Age

Looking at the average ratings of each dimension by participants’ age reveals that there are no statistically significant differences in their self-
efficacy and educational engagement ratings as teens move from 12 to 17 years of age. However, when it comes to complacency (i.e., having
more relaxed attitudes toward using substances), 17 year-olds showed significantly higher levels of agreement than 12 to 13 year-olds (27%
versus 6% and 10%, respectively). On prescription drug acceptability, 12 year-olds also showed a significantly lower level of agreement that
prescription drugs are acceptable than their older peers.




Dimension Ratings by Personal Safety & Mentally Difficult Days

Personal Safety Difficult Mental Health Days per Month

Live with Has someone in
Missed school ~ someone with family with . .
N T Th Fi
because of safety  alcohol/drug mental health one G D ree to Five SISCE el
issues issues
Sample Size| 115 154 204 130 116 139

T— - s IS« %
Educational Engagement _— 75 - 83 79

Rx Drug Acceptability 20 16 13 11 10 10

Teenagers who say they live with someone who has an alcohol/drug problem, as well as those who say they have a family member with mental
health issues (such as being depressed, mentally ill, or attempted suicide) are significantly more likely to show higher levels of agreement in terms
of their complacency about using substances. Meanwhile, teenagers who said they’ve missed school within the past 30 days because of personal
safety concerns at, or on their way to school, scored significantly lower on the dimensions surrounding self-efficacy and educational engagement.
Teenagers’ self-reported mental health status also plays a role in these ratings, with those reporting no mentally trying days showing the highest

scores on self-efficacy and engagement, while those with six or more mentally trying days per month show the highest scores on complacency
about using substances.

No statistically significant differences were detected in the average ratings of these dimensions regardless of respondents’ region, ethnicity,
gender, or sexual orientation.




Personal Safety

“In the past 30 days, did you ever not go
to school because you thought it would
be unsafe at school or unsafe on your
way to or from school?”

4

9%
Yes

Number of Personal Safety Issues
None 63%
One

Two

All Three

“Have you lived with anyone who was a “Has a member of your household been
problem drinker or alcoholic or who depressed or mentally ill or attempted
used street drugs?” suicide?”

19%
Yes

Base: All Respondents; n=604

Three questions, derived largely from the Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) questionnaire, were
added to the 2018 survey regarding personal safety. One in ten teenagers in Colorado (9%) said they
recently missed school because of concerns they had about their personal safety, and one in five
(19%) said they’ve lived with someone who had a problem with alcohol and/or drug use. About one
quarter (27%) said they have a family member who has had a mental health issue, such as being
depressed or attempting suicide. In total, over one third (37%) of teens surveyed indicated that they
have experienced at least one of these problems, but only 3% indicated that they have experienced
all three of these issues.




Personal Safety by Demographics

Sexual
% Yes _ Orientation
12 13 14 15 16 17

Region
DR Central NE SE SW NW Con.stell Ca.uca- HISPa- Female Male Hetero LGBQ
Boulder -ation  sian nic

[ Sample Size[lll¥:yj 118 108 110 127 94 311 91 89 47 27 39 301 410 145 297 303 489 85

Ml lE s (v ; 5 s 12 7 8 15 9 7 7 6 7 8 1 1 7 7 -

safety issues

Lived with someone with - -
14 25 16 20 28 18 23 18 25 14 26 18 19 20 20 19 18

alcohol/drug problem

Family member has been
depressed/mentally ill

26 20 26 31 33 26 19 - 30 23 20 28 29 25 31 23 22 -

Teenagers who identified themselves as gay, lesbian, bi-sexual, or queer/questioning were significantly more likely to have
experienced all three of these personal safety issues than those who identify as heterosexual. Twelve year-olds were significantly
less likely than older teenagers to report having lived with someone who has alcohol/drug issues (4%), or to have a family
member who has had mental health issues (11%).




Personal Safety and Substances

Substance Use (% Ever used)
Meth
Marijuana
Prescription Pain Relievers
Prescription Stimulants
Alcohol

Direct Offers (% Yes)
Meth
Marijuana
Prescription Drugs
Alcohol

Curious to Try (% Very + Somewhat Curious)
Meth
Marijuana
Prescription Pain Relievers
Prescription Stimulants

Alcohol

Number of Personal Safety Issues

Two or more

77

Yes (%)

Has someone in
family with

Live with
someone with
alcohol/drug mental health
issues issues

53 115 154

Missed School
because of
safety

Teens who said “No” to
all three personal
safety measures were
significantly less likely
to have tried any of
these substances,
while those who said
“Yes” to two or more
of the measures were
significantly more likely
to have tried most of
the substances, as well
as to have been offered
all substances.




Mental Health Challenges

“During the past 30 days, how many days would you say your mental health was not good? Poor mental health includes
anxiety, stress, depression, and problems with emotions.”

34% 12016

Base: All Respondents; n=604

0 Days 1 Day 2 Days 3 to 5 days 6 to 13 days 14 or More

One third of all teenagers (34%) said they had no emotionally difficult days within the past 30 days, statistically stable with 2016.
About one in five (22%) said they had “one” or “two days” where they felt their mental health was not good, another one in five
(19%) said they experienced “three to five” difficult days in the past month. The remaining quarter (25%) said they had “six” or
more emotionally difficult days in the past month. These numbers are all statistically unchanged from 2016.




Mental Health by Demographics

Number of days with mental
health challenges (%)

None
1-2 days
3-5 day
6+ days

None
1-2 days
3-5 day
6+ days

None
1-2 days
3-5 day
6+ days

Age 12

Age 13

Age 14

Age 15

Age 16

Age 17

Female

Hetero-
sexual

2016

2018

47 50
16 24
17 11
20 14

Denver/

2016
31
23
23
23

Income
<$35K
2016 2018
58 29
8 39
25 18
8 14

Boulder

32
22
21
25

2018

2016
31
24
24
21

2018
39
22
23
16

Central

2016
34
27
19
20

2016
29
25
22

23

Income
$35-49K

2018
29
22
21
27

2018

17
17
18

2016
29
29
25
17

2018
34
23
25
19

2016
31
23
22
24

Northeast

2016

18
22
20
40

2016
27
26
25
20

Income
$50-74K

2018

18

12
30

2018

31
20
20

2016

2018
27
27
22
24

17
29
45
10

34
18
18
29

2018

Income
$75-99K

2016 2018

2016
29
18
25
28

Northwest

31
26
25

2016

2018
34
15
19
31

2016
24
29
20
27

Southeast

55
18
8
18

2018
43
26
16
14

Income
$100K+
2016 2018
26 34
26 25
24 15
23 26

2018
29
25
12
34

2016
25
20
25
30

Southwest

35
23
23
19

2016

2018
27
32
18
23

2018
23
22
22
33

2016
34
27
21
18

2018

23
16
17

Constellation

2016
30
23
28
20

2018

35
22

2016

2016
25
24
31
20

2018

33
22

2018

24

20

Caucasian

2016
15
4
43
37

Hispanic

2016
37
17
19
28

2018
13
16
18
52

2018
35
23
17
25

Teenage boys, those who identified themselves
as heterosexual, those live in the northeast and
northwest regions of the state, and those whose

household incomes are $35-49K were

significantly more likely this year than in 2016 to
say they have not had any mentally trying days.




Mental Health and Substances

Number of Mentally Difficult Days per Month

None One totwo Three to five Six or more

Sample Size 204 130 116 139
Substance Use (% Ever used)

Meth 1 2 3 4

Marijuana 8 17 13 337 Teens who said they have six or more mentally

Prescription Pain Relievers 2 3 2 _ difficult days per month were significantly more

Prescription Stimulants 2 4 8 likely to have tried marijuana (33%), prescription

Alcohol C s 37 39 748 pain relievers (10%) and alcohol (48%). They were
Direct Offers (% Yes) also significantly more likely to have been offered

Meth 5 6 10 9 those substances and were also significantly more

Marijuana 27 29 35 |45 | likely to be curious about trying marijuana and

Prescription Drugs 1 23 12 [ 27 prescription pain relievers than those who

Alcohol e . 3¢ || 46 | reported a fewer number of mentally trying days.
Curious to Try (% Very + Somewhat Curious)

Meth o0 10 4 11

Marijuana _ 23 23 _

Prescription Pain Relievers _ 7 13 _

Prescription Stimulants _ 13 21 20

Alcohol T Y 31 29




Extracurricular Activity

“How many extracurricular activities do you participate in, either at or outside of school, such as arts, sports, band,
drama, clubs, youth group, or student government?”

1t
52%

$
28%

m2016 w2018

Base: All Respondents; n=604

No Activities 1to2 3to5 6 or more

Half of teenagers (52%) said they participate in one to two extracurricular activities, significantly more than was measured in
2016 (43%). Meanwhile, the percentage of teenagers participating in three to five activities decreased significantly, from 35%
in 2016 to 28% today.




Extracurricular Activity by Demographics

Number of Activities (%)

None
1to2
3to5
6 or more

None
1to2
3to5
6 or more

None
lto2
3to5
6 or more

Age 12
2016 2018
21 11
27 56
46 24
6 8

Denver/

Boulder

2016 2018

18 12
44 57
35 28
4 3
Income
<$35K
2016 2018
26 10
54 34
12 42
8 15

Age 13

2016
11 14
52 52
34 30

3 4

2018

Central

2016
19 23
52 53
25 22

4 2

2018

Income
$35-49K
2016 2018
23 18
39 52
32 25
7 4

Age 14
2016 2018
20 11 14
42 57 46

35 28 36

4 4
Northeast
2016 2018
14 19
36 44
44 27
7 9
Income
$50-74K
2016 2018
16 14
44 62
37 22
3 2

2016

LGBQ
2016 2018
16 22
57 55
27 22
0 1

Hispanic

2016 2018

Hetero-
Age 15 Age 16 Age 17 Female sexual
2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018
19 20 15 18 19 14 17 19 14 18 14
50 43 53 40 47 43 47 42 56 53 52
29 31 31 36 22 36 30 34 25 28 28
2 7 1 6 12 6 6 4 5 1 6
Northwest Southeast Southwest Constellation  Caucasian
2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018
7 24 17 9 23 4 17 14 15 14 21 16
31 34 50 51 27 38 46 55 45 50 40 57
55 27 27 26 35 58 35 27 35 29 34 26
7 15 6 13 15 0 2 5 6 6 4 1
Income Income One quarter of teenagers living in the northwest
$75-99K $100K+ region of the state (24%) said they do not currently
2016 2018 | 2016 2018 participate in any extracurricular activities, significantly
14 13 12 15 higher than what was reported in 2016, and the
a1 40 49 54  highest of all demographic segments (although
38 a1 34 24 followed closely by those in the central region, at 23%,
6 6 5 7 and those who identified themselves as LGBQ, at 22%).




Extracurricular Activity and Substance

Number of Activities

None One totwo Three to five Six or more
Sample Size 88 313 171 28
Substance Use (% Ever used)
Meth 1 1 4 9
Marijuana 24 16 16 9 The number of extracurricular activities teenagers
Prescription Pain Relievers 3 4 6 0 participate in did not have a strong relationship to
Prescription Stimulants 2 5 4 0 their use of, or access to (direct offers), any of
Alcohol 41 35 37 47 these substances, nor did it impact their level of
Direct Offers (% Yes) curiosity to try any of these substances. The only
Meth 6 7 9 10 statistically significant difference was seen among
Marijuana 37 32 31 41 those who participate in three to five activities,
Prescription Drugs 21 15 20 15 whose level of curiosity to try marijuana was
Alcohol 43 28 35 33 substantially lower, at 14%.
Curious to Try (% Very + Somewhat Curious)
Meth 5 7 3 3
Marijuana 23 26 _ 8
Prescription Pain Relievers 9 11 10 3
Prescription Stimulants 15 16 14 3

Alcohol 25 26 20 22




Family Discussions

“Have you ever talked to your parents about [substance]?” (% Yes)

Alcohol Marijuana Prescription Meth*
Drugs
79% 4% 81% 80%  78% 5
7% . 73% gy 70%
51%
2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2009 2010 2011 2013 2016 2018

Base: Those aware of each substance; varies by substance

Family discussions about alcohol, marijuana and meth remained statistically unchanged from 2016, currently at 81%, 78% and
42%, respectively. For prescription drugs, however, family discussions have increased significantly over the years, reaching a
record high of 51% today.

* Meth data for 2009, 2010 and 2011 are obtained from the Colorado Meth Use & Attitudes Survey conducted by GfK Roper.



Family Discussion by Demographics

Yes (%)

Meth

Marijuana
Prescription Drugs
Alcohol

Meth

Marijuana
Prescription Drugs
Alcohol

Meth

Marijuana
Prescription Drugs
Alcohol

Age 12

2016 2018
28 39
79 71
27 42
80 72

Denver/

2016
40
80
35
84

Income
<$35K
2016 2018
53 61
86 90
43 61
89 77

Boulder

2018
40
76

79

Age 13

2016
42
79
29
81

2018
45
73

79

Central

2016
45
83
40
87

2018
38
79
50
79

Income
$35-49K
2016 2018
45 38

84
42 40
82

Age 14

2016

50
82
35
82

2018

37

Age 15 Age 16

2016
47
80
44
91

2018
44
79
51

2016
34
80
41
82

Northeast Northwest

2016
44
80
40
77

2016
41
81
36
85

2016
42
79
30
84

2018
47
76

2018
46
83

Income Income
$50-74K $75-99K

2018

43
79

2016
43
79
32
82

2018

46
83

2018
42
81

Age 17 Female Male LGBQ

2016
44
79
36
86

Southeast

2016
37
76
41
87

2018
55

Income

$100K+
2016 2018
30 24
70 73
36 34
85 76

Hetero-

sexual

2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016 2018

42 44 37 39 53 42 45
88 81 79 79 84 96 86
37 36 44 39 51
84 84 91 75 87

Southwest Constellation  Caucasian Hispanic

2018

2016

2018

2016

2016 2018 2016 2018

2 52 | a1 38 | 42 45 | 45 37
81 8 |77 75 | 79 81 | 88 | 7
39 48 | 36 37 39 47

89 87 84 86

w700

The increase in the percentage of teenagers having
talked with their parents about prescription drugs is
seen across all demographic segments, with the largest
gain among those who live in the northwest region of
the state (+33 points). Meanwhile, family discussion of
marijuana decreased significantly since 2016 among 14
year-olds, those who identify as heterosexual, Hispanic,
and those with household incomes of $35-49K.




Family Discussion and Substances

Have talked to parents about... (%)

Prescription

Alcohol Marijuana Meth
Drugs
Sample Size 476 454 239 218
Substance Use (% Ever used)
Meth 2 3 4 5
Marijuana 19 21 19 20 Teens who have talked to their parents about meth
Prescription Pain Relievers 4 5 5 3 were significantly more likely to have been offered
Prescription Stimulants 4 5 5 4 meth and alcohol (13% and 42%, respectively).
Alcohol 40 41 41 41 Those who have talked to parents about
Direct Offers (% Yes) prescription drugs were also significantly more
Meth 8 8 9 | 13 | likely to have been offered alcohol (43%). However,
Marijuana 35 36 39 39 family discussions did not make statistically
Prescription Drugs 18 20 23 24 significant differences on teens’ use of, or curiosity

Alcohol 38 33 | 43 | 42 totry, any of these substances.

Curious to Try (% Very + Somewhat Curious)

Meth 6 6 4 4
Marijuana 24 24 26 23
Prescription Pain Relievers 10 11 10 12
Prescription Stimulants 15 16 16 15

Alcohol 28 27 29 26




Discouraging Friends

“Would you give a friend a hard time if he or she were going to try [substance]?” (% Yes)

Alcohol Marijuana Prescription Meth
Drugs
% 95% %
68% 73% ® r—o—o

—% —e

Base: Those aware of each substance; varies by substance

2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018 2013 2016 2018

Six out of ten teenagers said they would give a friend a hard time for trying alcohol or marijuana (both at 63%), while for prescription
drugs and meth, about nine out of ten said they would give their friends a hard time for considering using either of those substances.
These percentages are statistically unchanged from 2016. However, compared to 2013, discouraging friends from using marijuana
declined significantly, down ten points from 73% to 63% today.




Discouraging Friends by Demographics

Yes (%)

Meth

Marijuana
Prescription Drugs
Alcohol

Meth

Marijuana
Prescription Drugs
Alcohol

Meth

Marijuana
Prescription Drugs
Alcohol

Age 12

Age 13

Age 14

Age 17

Female

Hetero-

LGBQ

2016 2018

89 94
67 81
85 86
71

Denver/

Boulder

2016

2018

99

83 79
92 85
78 81

Central

2016
94
74
85
74

2018
89
70
85
71

Northeast

2016

94
59
89

Age 15 Age 16
2018 | 2016 2018 | 2016
95 97 93 93
62 58 56 49
82 83 84 87
61 53 51 43

53

Northwest

Southeast

2018
96
48
87
46

2016
96
65
91
62

Southwest

2018
94
60
87
61

2016

94
62
84
57

2018

92
66
83
64

Constellation

sexual

2016

97
63
90
67

2018

65

63

Caucasian

2016

95
43
89
59

2018
92
45
88
56

Hispanic

2016 2018

95 92
66 65
89
64 63
Income
<$35K
2016 2018
95 93
49 66
84 84
66 62

2016 2018

90 95
59 65
88 86
55 64
Income
$35-49K
2016 2018
94 95
60 69
86 90
62 67

2016
95
60
79
48

2018
95
60
85
59

Income
$50-74K

2016
94
58
87
59

2018
91
55
81
61

2016 2018

100

65 68

92 90
53
Income
$75-99K

2016 2018

98

73 69

89 88

57 68

2016 2018

98 95
63 58
83 87
61 54
Income
$100K+
2016 2018
93 98
69 79
86 81
60 65

2016
96
56
75
58

2018
91
41
95
56

2016
95
68
88
65

2018

94
63
83
64

2016
96
64
88
59

2018
94
64
86
62

2016
93
66
83
61

Discouraging friends from drinking alcohol
increased significantly since 2016 among 12 year-
olds (+18 points) and those who live in the
northwest region of the state (+23 points).

2018

92
58
81
64




Being Encouraged Not to Use Meth

“Would your friends give YOU a hard time for using meth?” (% Yes)

5 82% 4 81% 85% 82%
76% —— -
2009 2011 2013 2016 2018

Base: Those aware of meth; n=525

Eight out of ten teenagers (82%) said their friends would discourage them from using meth, statistically unchanged since

2011.

* Meth data for 2009 and 2011 are obtained from the Colorado Meth Use & Attitudes Survey conducted by GfK Roper.




Substance Education at School

“Has your school ever provided any education about the risk of using [substance]?” (% Yes)

)

Alcohol Marijuana Prescription Meth
Drugs
o ¥ ¥
o 82% e 81% L 4 74% M
.\. 7UA’ 68%
Base: Those aware of each substance; varies by substance
2016 2018

2016 2018 2016 2018 2016 2018

Eight out of ten teenagers said that their school has provided education about the risk of using alcohol (82%) and marijuana (81%), both
significantly lower than what was reported in 2016. For the risk associated with using prescription drugs and meth, approximately two thirds
of teenagers said they’ve received information from their school on those substances (at 64% and 68%, respectively), also significantly lower

than 2016.

These questions were added to the survey in 2016.




Substance Education by Demographics

Yes (%)

Meth

Marijuana
Prescription Drugs
Alcohol

Meth

Marijuana
Prescription Drugs
Alcohol

Meth

Marijuana
Prescription Drugs
Alcohol

Age 12

2016
47
79
77

2018

88 83
Denver/
Boulder

2016 2018

78

89

72 65

88

Income
<$35K

2016 2018

80 71

85 93

67 55

89 84

Age 13

2016
74
84
64
84

2018
74
76
69
82

Central
2016 2018
72 70
81 88
66 62
84 89
Income
$35-49K
2016 2018
68 79
80 85
65 73
80 86

2016
77
84
67
89

Age 14

2016

76
89
69
87

2018

Northeast
2016 2018
71 71
84 81
63 62
84 86
Income
$50-74K
2016 2018
70 66
84
72 65
87

Age 15

2018
79
89
72
88

2016
80
89
70
91

Northwest
2016 2018
62 76
85 71

74

91 79
Income
$75-99K

2016 2018

78 72

90 87

66 73

90 91

Age 16

2018 | 2016
71
83
72

84

Age 17

Southeast
2016 2018
63 75
83 94
70 70
89 83
Income

$100K+

2016
82
89
74
91

2018

s
81

2018
63
78
61
82

2016
75
84
64
87

Southwest

2016 2018
67 72
65 94
65 88
89 87

Female

2018

2016
73
87
74
87

85
64

Constellation

2016 2018
74 68
87
76
88

Male

2018

2016
78
87
70
84

Caucasian
2016 2018
75 70
86 81
70 65
87 83

Hetero-
sexual

2018

)

LGBQ

2016

2018

85 75
87 79
59 64
81 77

Hispanic
2016 2018
68 61
80 81
66 55
86 80

Among 12 year-olds, the percentage saying their
school has provided education on the risk of using
meth increased significantly, from 47% in 2016 to
72% today. For all other demographic groups, school
education on substances either decreased
significantly, or remained statistically unchanged,

from 2016.
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Reported vs Perceived Substance Use: Age 12 to 14

)

Participants were asked what percentage of the students at their school, as well as in just their grade, they believed have used each of these substances
in the past 30 days. The purpose of these questions was to see the gap between reported and estimated use. Use of marijuana and alcohol are the most

likely to be overestimated by participants who are 12 to 14 years of age.

2016 Gap 2018 Gap
Perceived Use At School 23% Perceived Use At School 19%
Alcohol Perceived Use In Grade +18 Perceived Use In Grade 12% +14
Reported Use Reported Use
Perceived Use At School 20% Perceived Use At School 21%
Marijuana Perceived Use In Grade |n/a +18 Perceived Use In Grade 17% +18
Reported Use 2% Reported Use 3%
inti Perceived Use At School 8% Perceived Use At School 7%
Pr.escnpt'on Pereeeel Use I @el | +8 Perceived Use In Grade W 5% +6
Stimulants Reported Use | 0% Reported Use | 1%
inti Perceived Use At School [l 10% Perceived Use At School 9%
Pr?scnp-t'on Perceived Use In Grade |n/a +10 Perceived Use In Grade 6% +8
Pain Relievers Reported Use | 0% Reported Use | 1%
Perceived Use At School M 4% Perceived Use At School 9%
Meth Perceived Use In Grade |n/a +4 Perceived Use In Grade 5% +8 4
Reported Use | 0% Reported Use 1%

Perceived Use At School- What percentage of students at your school do you believe have used [substance] during the past 30 days?
Perceived Use In Grade [New Question Added for 2018] - What percentage of students in your grade do you believe have used [substance] during the past 30 days?
Reported Use - In the past 30 days, how many times have you used [substance]?




Reported vs Perceived Substance Use: Age 15 to 17

Among teens 15 to 17 years of age, marijuana and alcohol again have the largest gaps between reported and perceived use, but at twice the levels
seen among 12 to 14 year-olds.

2016 Gap 2018 Gap
Perceived Use At School 44% Perceived Use At School 45%
Alcohol Perceived Use In Grade +31 Perceived Use In Grade 35% +31
Reported Use Reported Use
Perceived Use At School 39% Perceived Use At School 43%
Marijuana Perceived Use In Grade +33 Perceived Use In Grade 36% +34
Reported Use Reported Use 9%
inti Perceived Use At School Perceived Use At School 16%
Pr.escnpt'on emeneel Use m@mes | e +14 Perceived Use In Grade 12% +15
Stimulants Reported Use | 1% Reported Use | 1%
L . ived Use At School 19%
Prescription Perceived Use At School [ 17% Perceive
(?SC pt o Perceived Use In Grade | n/a +16 Perceived Use In Grade 13% +18
Pain Relievers Reported Use | 1% Reported Use | 1%
Perceived Use At School 1l 7% Perceived Use At School 11%
Meth Perceived Use In Grade | n/a +7 Perceived Use In Grade 7% +11
Reported Use | 0% Reported Use | 0%




Substance Use Overestimation (at school)

% Overestimating
Substance Use
(at school)

Alcohol

Marijuana

Prescription
Stimulants
Prescription
Pain Relievers

Meth

Age 12 to 14
2016 65%
2018 51% &
2016 68%
2018 65%

2016 | 74%
2018 I 50% #

2016 81%
2018 50% &

2016 [ s5%
2018 [ 44% %

Age 15to 17
85%
86%
87%
92% %

- e
P 79%

8%
P 82%

- s0%
I 80%

Base: Those who are aware of each substance; Excluding “Don’t know” responses

OS

The percentage of middle
schoolers (age 12 to 14)
overestimating their
schoolmates’ recent use of
alcohol, prescription drugs
and meth decreased
significantly since 2016, while
among high schoolers (age 15
to 17), the percentage
overestimating marijuana use
increased significantly, from
87% in 2016 to 92% today.




Substance Use Overestimation (continued)

Overestimation of Substance Use

Alcohol Marijuana  Stimulants P_aln Meth
Relievers

Sample Size 349 403 243 254 256
Teenagers who had been

offered marijuana and alcohol

were also more likely to have

overestimated substance use
Prescription Stimulants among their peers. Those who
Alcohol overestimated their

Direct Offers (% Yes) schoolmates’ recent use of

substances were also

Substance Use (% Ever used)
Meth
Marijuana
Prescription Pain Relievers

Meth
Marijuana significantly more likely to have
Prescription Drugs consumed alcohol, at or close
Alcohol to 50%.
Curious to Try (% Very + Somewhat Curious)
Meth 7 6 6 6 7
Marijuana 23 24 20 22 20
Prescription Pain Relievers 13 12 14 12 9
Prescription Stimulants 17 15 16 16 14
Alcohol 27 | 3| 25 5 |33




Substance Use Overestimation (in grade)

% Overestimating
Substance Use
(in grade)

Alcohol

Marijuana

Prescription
Stimulants
Prescription
Pain Relievers

Meth

Age 12 to 14

o
B
o

Age 15to 17

59%

46%

47%

47%

73%

Base: Those who are aware of each substance; Excluding “Don’t know” responses

O\

Both middle school- and high
school-aged youth were less
likely to overestimate within
their immediate peer group
(in their own grade) than
when surveyed about their
perceptions of those in their
school.




Smoking & Vaping



Smoking and Vaping U-

“Which of the following do you use in your

“Do you smoke, including using a vape pen or
vape pen?”

other e-cigarette?”

4 N\
. R . . .
Yes, vape pen or e-cigarette _ 7% > Nicotine-free flavoring 78%
. Tobacco
Yes, smoke cigarettes | 2%
Marijuana/THC oil
No 92% Hash/Hash oil 7%
Base: All participants; n=604 ) Base: Those who use a vape pen; n=38
Sum of percentages exceed 100% due to multi-responses. \_ Sum of percentages exceed 100% due to multi-responsesA)

In the 2018 survey, participants were asked for the first time if they smoke, use a vape pen or some other form of e-cigarette.
The vast majority of teenagers (92%) said they don’t, while 7% said they use a vape pen or e-cigarette, and 2% said they smoke
cigarettes. Of those who use a vape pen, three-fourths (78%) said they use nicotine-free vape juice or flavoring, 27% use

tobacco, 18% use marijuana/THC oil, and 7% use hash/hash oil.




Smoking and Vaping by Demographics U-

Smoking and Vaping (%)

Sexual
Region Ethnici . .
_ e thnicity Orlentatlon
NE SE SW N

Denver/ e W Constell Cauca- Hispa-

Age
12 13 14 15 e 17 Boulder -ation  sian nic

Female Male Hetero LGBQ

108 110 127 94 311 91 89 47 27 39 301 410 145 297 303 489 85
3 1 3 5 2 5 3 2 oW : 2 5 1 a4 3 1
7 7 7 14 6 10 7 10 8 5 8 7 8 6 8 7 11
92 92 91 |8 93 8 9 9 92 95 91 91 8 93 90 92 89

The older the teenager, the more likely he/she is to smoke cigarettes or use a vape pen (18% among 17 year-olds versus 0%
among 12 year-olds).




Smoking/Vaping for the First Time

“How old were you when you first started smoking or vaping?”

4 )
23% 23%
o 17% 15%
5% 0% 4% - 13% ° 55%
— I
10 or Younger 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
\. J
Base: Those who smoke or use a vape pen; n=46
“During the past 30 days, how many times (days) have you smoked or vaped?”
4 )
29%
) 21%
7% 8% 6% 17% 12% 50%
0 Days 1 or 2 Days 3 to 5 Days 6 to 9 Days e to 19 Days  20to 29 Days All 30 days

Of the teenagers who smoke or use a vape pen, half (55%) said they started when they were at least 15 years old. And half of
those who smoke or use a vape pen (50%) said they’ve smoked or vaped 10 or more days within the past 30 days.




Smoking/Vaping and Substance U-

Smoke or Vape (%)

Yes No

Sample Size 56 545
Substance Use (% Ever used)

Meth 7 1
Marijuana _ 13 .
Prescription Pain Relievers 0 5 Teens \.th.>.smoke agare?tes or use a vape pen.
Prescription Stimulants a 5 were significantly more likely to have used all five
Alcohol o 34 types of substances surveyed, and also significantly
Direct Offers (% Yes) more likely to have been offered marijuana,
Meth 16 6 prescription drugs and alcohol (at 52% or higher).
Marijuana 8 31 They also showed significantly higher levels of
Prescription Drugs _ 15 curiosity to try marijuana and prescriptions.
Alcohol _ 31
Curious to Try (% Very + Somewhat Curious)
Meth 11 5
Marijuana _ 20
Prescription Pain Relievers _ 9
Prescription Stimulants _ 12
Alcohol 32 24







Understanding a Statistical Segmentation .
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When conducting quantitative research, it can become easy to lose sight of the people we are surveying, focusing our attention on how many
people answered the questions in different ways. While of course these data are important — it is why we are doing a survey rather than a focus
group —it is also valuable to remind ourselves that behind these percentages are people —in this case, Colorado teenagers, and that they are more
than just the answer to a question on a chart. When we look at the data in aggregate, with everyone from 12-17 years of age combined, it is
especially easy to lose perspective of that individuality, and even when we look at our survey participants by different age groups, we know that
not all 15 year olds are the same, bringing us closer to seeing a person, but still making it difficult to see anything other than trends, statistically
significant differences, and ways in which certain age groups differ from others.

A statistical segmentation analysis allows us to find common groups of people, not based just on prior variables such as demographic
characteristics, but on latent variables which are not directly measured, such as commonly shared attitudes or behaviors to a series of questions.

From a conceptual standpoint, one can think of statistically-based segments being formed by putting all of the participants in a room, and then
picking a few of them — say six — completely at random, and placing them apart from one another in that room. Then we look at the seventh person
and decide which of those six groups he or she is most similar to, based upon the questions which we chose as being of interest in creating the
segmentation. We continue in this fashion, going next to the eighth person, and so-on-and-so-forth until everyone in the room has been assigned
to a group. Each time a new person joins one of the groups, everyone else who is already assigned to that group gets to look around and decide if
they still most belong to that group, or if another group now fits them better. Computationally, it is a fairly intensive and exhaustive iterative
process (this simulation is run upwards of 1,000 times to see which groupings are the best), so that when the process is completed, participants are
assigned to groups so that the internal consistency of each group can no longer be improved upon by moving anyone else around, nor can the
differences between the groups be further maximized.




Understanding a Statistical Segmentation (continued) .

\ 4

This process is repeated, varying the number of segments, typically looking at groupings as few as three to as large as ten. Statistically, looking at
internal homogeneity of each segment versus group heterogeneity, the ideal segmentation size (number of groups) is identified.

For the 2013 and 2016 segmentations among Colorado teens, the questions used to create the segments were those regarding teens’ attitudes
toward drugs. The segments derived in 2016 were nearly identical to those in 2013 in terms of the composition of the number of segments, the
attributes which were critical in forming each segment, and the sizes of each segment. For 2018, we included the new questions on personal safety,
as well as the new protective factors added to the attitudinal assessment, which resulted in a more realistic segmentation than in the past.

Once the segments are identified, the goal is to better understand the types of people who comprise each of the segments. We know that the
people in each group are going to be very similar to one another in terms of how they responded to the risk factor questions, since that is how the
segments were formed, so those responses provide us with our first insights into why they were grouped the way they were and how they think
about these risk factors. But what we really want to know is how their similarity in terms of their attitudes toward these risk factors translates into
how they think about the protective factors, how curious they are to try different drugs and the extent to which they may have already
experimented with or regularly use different drugs. We also want to know how their similarities in terms of their attitudes toward the risk factors
carry over to an even broader context of variables, such as their age, gender or sexual orientation.

This is the goal of a segmentation analysis: to better see the people when we look at groups who hold common attitudes, and as we start to
understand those people, we are better able to think about who they are beyond the questions asked in the survey. Once we are able to more
clearly wrap our minds around who these people are, and how they differ from other people (segments), it becomes much easier to think about
how we reach them in the most meaningful way.




Segmentation Methodology .

\ 4

The following survey questions were used in the segmentation.* Questions in blue are new for the 2018 segmentation.

other than my parents, who | could talk to or go to for help.

The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and important
to me.

Getting good grades is important to me.

| have goals that | have set for myself which are really important
to me.

If I have a personal problem, | can go to one of my parents for
help.

| am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don’t fall victim
to peer pressure.

On most days | look forward to going to school.

When I’'m in a difficult situation, | can usually find a safe way out
of it.

I am confident that if | experimented with drugs, | could stop
whenever | wanted.

Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager — it’s not
that big of a deal.

Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to
deal with.

My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in a while.

* Segments were derived using a latent class analysis package in R (poLCA).

* If I had a serious problem, | know an adult in or out of school, * My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana once in a while.

Taking someone else’s prescription drugs is safer than using illegal
drugs.

Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help you stay awake
and focused when studying is safe, even if the prescription wasn’t
written for you.

Prescription pain relievers like Vicodin or OxyContin are not addictive.

In the past 30 days, did you ever not go to school because you
thought it would be unsafe at school or unsafe on your way to or from
school?

Have you lived with anyone who was a problem drinker or alcoholic or
who used street drugs?

Has a member of your household been depressed or mentally ill or
attempted suicide?

How many extracurricular activities do you participate in, either at or
outside of school, such as arts, sports, band, drama, clubs, youth
group, or student government?

Thinking about an average day, how much time do you spend on
social media such as Facebook, Instagram, Snapchat, Twitter, etc.?
During the past 30 days, how many days would you say your mental
health was not good? Poor mental health includes anxiety, stress,
depression, and problems with emotions.




Segments ldentified

3% at Highest Risk "'-}\ "s

“Full Throttle” =~
' \\
15% at High Risk

“Disconnected”

)]

52% at Low Risk
“Focused”

30% at Moderate Risk

“Distracted” K




Protective Factors 2 Y/ /
© A‘A or A

% Strongly + Somewhat Agree Focused Distracted Disconnected Full Throttle

Sample Size 324 174 89 17

| know an adult in or out of school, other than my parents, who | could talk to
92 100

or go to for help
The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and important to me 67 79
Getting good grades is important to me 93 95
| have goals that | have set for myself which are really important to me 96 100
If I have a personal problem, | can go to one of my parents for help 95 100
| am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don't fall victim to peer 98
pressure
On most days | look forward to going to school 100
When I'm in a difficult situation, | can usually find a safe way out of it 100

Members of the Focused segment are significantly more likely to agree with all of the protective factor statements than members of other segments, with
virtually all of the Focused participants (99%) agreeing that Getting good grades is important to me, | have goals that | have set for myself which are really
important to me, and | am capable of standing up for my beliefs so that | don’t fall victim to peer pressure. Meanwhile, those in the Disconnected segment
show the lowest levels of agreement on all of the protective factors, with just 7% agreeing that The schoolwork | am assigned is often meaningful and
important to me. Those in the Distracted segment rate their agreement on many of the protective factors nearly as high as those in the Focused segment,
with the largest differences surrounding their enjoyment of school (or rather lack thereof). Interestingly, of the 17 teens who were classified as the Full
Throttle segment, they show some of the highest levels of agreement on these protective factors.




Risk Factors v |
@ K. 2 M

% Strongly + Somewhat Agree Focused Distracted Disconnected Full Throttle

Sample Size 324 174 89 17

I am confident that if | experimented with drugs, | could stop whenever | 71

wanted*

Experimenting with drugs is just part of being a teenager - it's not that big 82

of a deal*

Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to deal 100

with*

My parents would be fine with me drinking beer once in a while 25 82

My parents would be fine with me smoking marijuana once in a while 10 75

Taking someone else's prescription drugs is safer than using illegal drugs 11 61

Using prescription drugs like Ritalin or Adderall to help you stay awake is 54

safe, even if the prescription wasn't written for you*

Prescription pain relievers like Vicodin or OxyContin are not addictive* 10 8 10 72

When it comes to risk factors, those in the Full Throttle segment show the highest level of agreement here as well, with everyone (100%) agreeing that
Drugs can help teens manage the stress and pressure we have to deal with. However, due to the small sample size (n=17), the Full Throttle’ high ratings on
these attributes are not marked as statistically significant. Those in the Disconnected and Distracted segments both have more relaxed attitudes toward
using substances, but the Disconnected show higher levels of agreement than the Distracted on five of the eight risk factor statements (*), especially in
terms of their belief that prescription drugs are safe. Those in the Focused segment are the least likely to agree with any of the statements in the risk
factors.




Dimension Ratings

Focused Distracted Disconnected Full Throttle
*
97% 9@% 95% 99% 949

Looking at average ratings of the four dimensions derived from the factor analysis of the risk and protective factors summarizes the characteristics of each
segment. The Focused highly value self-efficacy and educational engagement, while shunning substance use. The Distracted are well-grounded when it
comes to self-efficacy, but less engaged at school, and more open to the possibility of substance use than the Focused. The Disconnected are the least
likely to have the support of parents/adults, thus the lower scores on the self-efficacy and educational engagement dimensions, while having more relaxed
attitudes toward substance use. Those in the Full Throttle segment are at great risk for substance abuse because of their high level of complacency and
prescription drug acceptability, but on a positive note, they strongly believe in themselves and are highly engaged at school.




Segment by Age

Focused Distracted Disconnected Full Throttle
Low Risk Moderate Risk High Risk

Highest Risk
[ >

40%

19% 18%|20% 18% 17% 16% 17% ¥ e 17% 18%
10% 15% 0 16% 0 g% 10% 16% 15% ()

13% 11%

6%

0%
Age

12 13 14 15|16 17
———/

38% 44% 51% 58%

As we move from segments with low to high levels of risk for using substances, the age distribution of teenagers gets heavier
on the older side, from 38% at age 16 or older among the Focused to 58% among the Full Throttle.



Segment Demographics ©/ K. é,? ‘%
a O

(%) Focused Distracted Disconnected  Full Throttle
Sample Size 324 174 89 17
Gender Male 50 54 47 71
Female 50 46 53 29
Sexual Orientation Heterosexual 84 81 74 86
LGBQ 13 17 23 14
Refused 3 2 3 0
Ethnicity Caucasian 70 67 66 71
Hispanic 23 26 24 29
African American 3 5
Other 4 2
Income <$35K 3 5
$35-49K 22 14 17 32
$50-74K 35 45 50 34
$75-99K 24 22 23 6
$100K 16 14 6 23

Teens in the Disconnected segment are the least likely to live within the zip codes where median household incomes are $100K or more,
whereas among the Full Throttle, one quarter (23%) live within those zip codes. Seven out of ten of those in the Full Throttle segment are
teenage boys (71%), but the difference is not marked as statistically significant due to the small sample size.




Segment Demographics (continued)

A SO oWy
@ K 7 0' Ny ‘ |
Focused Distracted Disconnected  Full Throttle
Sample Size 324 174 89 17
Social Media Use Less than 30 mins 29 15 26 10
30 mins to 1 hour 26 15 2 18
1to 2 hours 23 34 35 13
3to 5 hours 15 26 13 19
More than 5 hours 39
Don’t know 1
Mentally Difficult Days  None 29
1-2 days 19
3-5 days 20
6+ days 32
Personal Safety Missed school because of safety concerns 27
Lived with someone with alcohol problems 62
Someone in family with mental health issues 47

When it comes to social media use, the differences between segments were dramatic, with just 5% among the Focused using social media for five or
more hours a day, compared to 39% among the Full Throttle. The Disconnected stand out for having the greatest number of mentally difficult days

(with 51% having six or more mentally trying days per month). When it comes to personal safety concerns, the Full Throttle and the Disconnected are

the most likely to live with someone that has alcohol or drug problems, as well as mental health issues, especially the Full Throttle.




Substance Use

Alcohol
Marijuana

Focused Stimulants
Pain Relievers
Meth

% Ever Used
24%

Average Use

6%

Alcohol

Marijuana

Distracted Stimulants
Pain Relievers

Meth

17%

Alcohol

Marijuana

Disconnected Stimulants
Pain Relievers

Meth

21%

Alcohol

Marijuana

Full Throttle Stimulants
Pain Relievers

Meth

72%

48%
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Substance use is very low among the
Focused, averaging just 6%, whereas
among the Full Throttle, nearly half
(48%) have used some kind of
substance, with 72% having used
marijuana. The Full Throttle is the
only group that shows marijuana use
higher than alcohol (72% versus
60%), while all other segments have
alcohol at the top of their charts.

The Distracted are less likely to have
used substances than the
Disconnected (17% versus 21%), but
still half of the Distracted (49%) drank
alcohol, and one quarter (24%) have
used marijuana.




Perceived Risk

@ K. 52 M

The Focused are the most
likely to consider both the

% Great Risk Focused Distracted Disconnected  Full Throttle o
limited and regular use of
Sample Size 324 174 89 17 prescription drugsl
Limited Use of Meth 88 83 81 59 marijuana and alcohol to
be a great risk, while the
Heroin 90 88 78 50 Disconnected and the Full

Throttle are the least likely
to say so. The Distracted
62 show a more relaxed
attitude toward regular

Prescription Pain Relievers 37

Prescription Stimulants

Marijuana 18 "
use of marijuana and
Alcohol 13 alcohol than the Focused,
but still consider it a great
Regular Use of Meth /3 risk, much more so than
Heroin 96 95 94 84 the Disconnected and the
Prescription - Full Thro'ftle. Both mgth
Pain Relievers and hgrom are per_celved
as having a great risk to be
Prescription Stimulants 68 used either sporadically or
Marijuana 20 regularly, regardless of
segments.
Alcohol 54




Access

% Very + Somewhat Easy

Alcohol
Marijuana
Focused Prescription Drugs
Meth
Heroin
The Focused are significantly less likely to
Alcohol 74% % say it is either “Very” or “Somewhat Easy”
Marijuana .
Distracted Prescription Drugs tco get alcohol or marijuana than teenagers
Meth in other segments, at 49% and 43%,
Heroin respectively. The Distracted, on the other
hand, are the most likely to say it is easy to
Alcohol get alcohol (74%), while for marijuana, the
Marijuana 80% % Full Throttle and the Disconnected have the
Disconnected  Prescription Drugs easiest access (86% and 80%, respectively).
Meth
Heroin
Alcohol
Marijuana 86%
Full Throttle Prescription Drugs
Meth

Heroin




Curiosity

% Very + Somewhat Curious

Alcohol 14%
Marijuana 9%
Focused Stimulants 7%
Pain Relievers 3% I
Meth 0 2% When it comes to curiosity about trying
Alcohol substances, the Full Throttle top the chart on
Marijuana alcohol (63%), marijuana (86%) and
Distracted Stimulants prescription drugs (39% for stimulants and
Pain Relievers 42% for pain relievers), but for meth, the
Meth Disconnected are the most curious (17%).
Alcohol The Focused are the least interested in trying
. Marijuana any of these substances, whereas among the
Disconnected Stimulants Distracted, the level of interest in alcohol
Pain Relievers and marijuana is significantly higher, at 49%
Meth and 35%, respectively.
Alcohol
Marijuana 86%
Full Throttle Stimulants

Pain Relievers
Meth




Overestimating Substance Use

% Overestimating

Substance Use Focused Distracted Disconnected Full Throttle
(at school)
Sample Size* 276 139 63 13
77% % o
59% & o 74% 479
Meth °
84% 81% %
Prescription 61% ¥ . 65%

Pain Relievers

60% & 82% % 74% 65%
Prescription Stimulants - -

73% & 94% % 0% 82%
Marijuana

0% 87% * 89% % 84%
Alcohol °

* Varies by substance. Based on those who are aware of each substance, excluding “Don’t know” responses

When it comes to overstating
substance use at school, the Distracted
are the furthest off, with at least three
quarters overestimating use for all five
types of substances surveyed. The
Focused, on the other hand, are
significantly less likely than other
segments to overestimate their
schoolmates’ use of any of these
substances. The Full Throttle have a
more realistic perception of substance
use than the Distracted or
Disconnected for all but alcohol,
although these differences are not
statistically significant due to the small
sample size (n=13).




Smoking and Vaping
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Distracted Disconnected Full Throttle

Smoking and Vaping (%) Focused
Sample Size 324 174 89 17
| smoke cigarettes 1 1 6 26
| use a vape pen or smoke e-cigarettes 10 28
89 51

| don’t smoke or vape

Nearly everyone in the Focused segment (98%) said they do not smoke or use a vaping device, whereas among the
Full Throttle segment, half (49%) said they do, with 28% using a vape pen/e-cigarette and 26% smoking traditional

cigarettes (one respondent said he/she does both).







Perceived Risk of Heroin Use

Limited Use Regular Use

92%  94% 9%  95%  95%  94% B 93%  96%  95%  96%  97%  96%
.-__.7 ® c — Moderate Risk

% Great Risk 90% 95% 93% 95% 95% 95%

gay,  88%  86%  87%  86%
78%

2009 2010 2011 2013 2016 2018 2009 2010 2011 2013 2016 2018

Base: Those aware of heroin; n=510




4. How old i that child? (IF MEEDED: The one who is in grade 7 through 1

Rise Above Colorado Youth Survey:

- 12 1-¥skipto s
Behavioral Health and Substance Use 13 29siptons
14, 35kipto 08
1 13 43skipto 08
April 2018 1 MG Al
I —— 17 £¥5kip to 013
Hellz, my name is - I'micalling from HealthCare Research, 8 public opinion research PROGRAMMER: ASK IF MORE THAN OME CHILD 12-17 YEARS OLD:
coam pany which focusses on health-reiated issses. Today we are working together with Rise Above Colorado 5. Thinking about just those who are 12 to 17 years of age, how many are enrolled in grades 7 throwgh 127
a5 well a5 the Colorsdo Department of Human Services to lssnn about issues facing Colorado’s youth.
Hone oContinue
A5 MECESSARY: One l.—)slip-tn-l:!?
=  Your answers to this survey ane completely confidentiol. Kore than one 1—}‘sliptnl:!?
= We are a ressarch company and we don't sell anything. No one will ever try to sell you something as
& resullt of this survey. 6. Whet grade or grades are they in?
Aoult an phone 1-HContinue Sixth or less 13Thank & End
'i'l'illFl!ﬂl.lltDﬂ phone [REFEAT INTRO] ... -2 ar h‘ﬂhﬂrﬁﬂﬂl 2-¥Thank & End
Mo adult aveilsble [ARRANGE CALLEACK]... Dropped ot of SCR0E] e IFContinue

.3
Scresning refusal 5#Thank & End

7. Thinking abowt just yowr children who are 12-17 years old, what are their ages?

HOUSEHOLD SCREENING QUESTIONS ENTER MUMEER OF CHILDREM IN EACH AGE RAMGE:
12 years

13 years

1. Justto confim, do you lve in Colorado™ 14 yezars
13 years

es 1 16 years

Ho- 2-3Thank & End 17 years

5#Thank & End

INTERVIEWER: Select FI.I'EHE'UI‘H nbuvq,'bd:ulrr Bges 12-43
2. And how many children between the agesof 12 and 17 are living in your hous=hold?

None oThank & End
One 1-+Continue
Kore tham One z—)‘sliptnm

3. Isyourchild who is between 12 and 17 years of age enrolied in grades 7 through 127

ez 1-}Continue

Mo, enrolied in school, but not grades 7-42 . 2¥Thank & End
Mo, has dropped cut of schoal.. .33 Continue
53Thank & End
I — I —
"
Calisale Tasghs vy Dliage sl dtivuads Suavey J008 Tage Calkisale Tasmght Dovegg Dikage sl dtivuads Suavey J018 Tage I




PARENTAL APPROVAL FOR CHILDREN 12-15 YEARS OF AGE

B. May | please speak with someone who i s parent or gusrdian of the [AGE) year-old in your kowsehald?
Yes, 5p kit 5 1
\\r_l;,willhr'lnaw PRERE e
Mo, rot mvailable [SCHEDULE CALLBACE..
Ho, nefused [THANE B TERMINATE] ..

2
3Pskip to Q11
4

a MF“ mmmmmmnmmrmspmmmﬂgmmmnmm
opinion resesrch firm located in Colorado focusing on health-relsted issues. We are working with Rise
Above Colorado, a local nonprofit, as well a5 the Colorsdo Department of Human Services to better
wnderstand the issues facing Colorado’s youth and we would like to spesk with your child who is [ASE)
years old. The parpose of this surdey is to understand how Colorado’s youth feel shout social issues they
encounter on and off the schood grounds, incleding what thiey are hearing snd ss=ing with regard to drugs
and alcohal. The B on will help ¢ nid school programs better infonm amd support youth
across Colorsdo. Your child's responses will be snonymoes. Would you give me permission to speak with
your child®

Ve, issi ='m-n. 1

Nn\..permin'mn T 2-¥Thank & End
10. Is your child available now — it willl taks abowt 15 mis to P thei

Ves, will get. 1-F5kip to 015

Mo, mot aveilable [SCHEDULE CALLBATE]. —......... 2-+Continue

Ho, child refuses. 3-#Thank & End

11. Should I call beck ot this phone nsmber or 8 different nsmber?

This 1¥Thank & End
Difterent Number (RECORT] 2-¥Continue

12. When would be the best time for me to call back?

DAY: TRME:

Calsade Tamgs Dvegg Uiage s divivwds Suawey 018 Tage T

Health{Zan=

REQUEST TO SPEAK WITH 16-17 YEAR-OLD

13. [SELECTED CHILD IS 16 OR 17 YEARS OF AGE] For this sureey, | would like to speak with the |AGE] yesr-old
ini your kousshodd. May | spesk with that person?

EIFNEEEEAIW. RIA.Di: We nmwrk’lﬁ with Rise Above Colorsdo and the Colorsdo Department of Human
Services to bether undersiand the behavioral health isswes ful:'lnE Codorado’s youth, and would ke to spenk
with your child who is [AGE] years old. The purpase of this sureey is to understand how Colorado’s teens
fes| aibout social isswes thity anoounter on and off the school srounds. The infommetion we ssther will heip
CeyRInD Programs to SUpPort teens in living ives free of drug sbuse snd sdoiction. Your child's responses

will be ¥ and this i ion will only be usad for d ping educational ials about dnas
abase.
Yes, will get. 15kip to 017
Mo, not =vailable [SCHEDULE CALLBACE]. ... FHContinue
No, child refuses 33Thank & End
14. Should I call back st this phome ars 4
This 1-#Thank & End
i [RECORT] 2 Continue

15. When would be the best time for me to csll back?

DAY TIAE:

LR ]

T Cabiiadks Tasmnigss Evegt D sl dirvids Susvey 2078 Paged
-
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MAIN QUESTIONNAIRE

16. [WHEN SELECTED CHILD I5 DM PHONE] Hello, I'm calling from HealthvCare Research, o Colornde-based
pubdic opinion finm. We are conducting a survey among children and teens in Colorado and we would e

19. The purpose of this sundey is to see how Colorado’s tezns think sbout drugs, but before we bagin Fd like
to kmow how you Tesd about some broader issues in general that impact youth. |am going to read o few
statements to you and would e to know if you agres or disagres with esch. The first is [READ
STATEMENT. RAMDOMIZE ORDER]. Dwo you strangly agre= with this statement, somewhat agres,

hat or di r

- ‘B

to inclsde your opanions. Doar't
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat  Stromgly Kmowr
17. First, would you tell me, pleass, how old ane you? RECORD AGE PROTECTIVE FACTORS ARres Agree Disagres  Disagree  Refused
(FROGRAMMER: VALID RANGE 12-17) Supports for Success
18, What grade in school are you currently in? H'Ihsl:l:s:rinu:pmblun. I now mn adult in
or out of school, other than rrrrpuu'rh,l'rm 1 z 3 4 5
e —— E3Thank & End | Could talk to o o to for help
Tth grade Fl Thesclhn-umrt_lnrn mssigned is often q B 7 q o
Bth grade g mamningful and importsnt o me
3th grade g Getting mood prades is important to me 1 2 3 4 £l
10th grade m | have mu.lstnm: | hieve set for mysei which " 2 3 - -
11th grade 11 are rexlly important to me
1zth grace 12 It I havne B peersonal prodlem, | can go to one 1 2 3 s 5
Hot in school/Dropped out .. —eesevere—eerseees 58 of my parents far help
Apreacy pradusted Righ SCRO0!.—.oooo—eeenee 53-#Thank & End Behavioral Health Advocate
I=m capable of standing up for my beliefs so ' z 3 . 5
‘that | dont fall victim to peer pressure
On most days | look forward to going o . . . “ c
school
Whan I'm in & difficult situstion, | can usueily . 2 3 . g
Tired = safe way out of it
::,.:‘: Caliads Tamighs Dy Divage smo sivivusds Susvoy 2018 Page 5 ::3: Caliiads Taspghs Dvogg Dlsage smolLsivivuads Sussvey 2018 Page

LLl
HedihCan=

Lal
HeaiCan:




20. Mow I"d like to ssk questions more specific to drugs snd drug use. The first is (READ STATEMENT.
RANDOMIZE ORDER]. Do you strongly agres with this agres, isagres or
strongly disagres? Herpin, aiso known as H, junk, smack or skag 1 2 E]
Mur'ljunnu,ulsnl.mnu pot or weed 1 F3 E]
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly . . i
HlSK FA{TDRS Agree Agree T — Disagree M:tnumpn:lnmlnu. also known a5 meth, crank, mlul:ul, Ehﬂﬁ. e, ortina 1 2 a
Prescription druss like Ritalin, Aderall, or opioics like Vicodin ar 1 2 3
Complacency CyComtin
I=m confident that if | experimentad with . : 3 s 5
drugs, | could stop whenever | wanted 22. How much risk, if any, do you think thereis in ssch of the following activitizs. [RANDOMIZE PAIRS. DO
Experimenting with cruss is just part of being 0 7 . q - !II:FIAM_FIICFI’A'HMIEDFIIqﬂ}nuwuﬂﬁhﬂmmi:glutrhl,-mmrhn#r'ntwlnrit
] yEar - s N0 that big of & deal imvolved in [MSERT]? What sbout .7
Drugs can heipteens manage the stress and . 2 N . N Great Moder- stight . oxf
pressure we have to deal with Risk ate Risk Risk Mo Risk Ret
Iy parents wowid be fine with me drinking o e . i o T"I:'-'ﬁ meth once nrtw_ine i z £l 4 Ll
basr cnoe in s while Using meth regular basis 1 2 3 4 a
Kty parents would be fine with me smaking 1 2 3 . g
marijuane once in s ik Trying heroin cnoe or twice 1 ] 3 4 E]
. un'Ehemin mamum’u 1 z S a4 ]
B Drug Acceptability
Taking someone eise’s prescription Grugs s 1 2 3 2 5 Tryiniz & prescription pain relisvar like Vicodin ar 1 2 3 4 El
safer than using illefsl drugs OuyContin thet was not prescribed for you, for
Using prescription drugs like Ritailin or the purpose of getting nizh one or two times
Adoerall ta !IH?TWSWIH'{HMMUTGU_HEU 1 : 3 a = Using these kinds of prescription pain relievers
"hmm"!'l““ﬂ 5 safe, aven T tne prescription thet were not prescrived for you far the purpose 1 2 3 4 a
wasn'Twritten for yau of gztting high on & regulsr basis
Prescription pain refievers like Vicodin or . 1 3 s 5
CoeyContin ane nat sddictive Trying prascripficn stimulants Fke Ritalin or 1 H 3 4 El
Adderall that were not prescribed for you for the
of staying swake one or two times
Using prescripfion stimulanis ke these that
PERSOMAL SAFETY ::: not ﬁ:—:ﬂ for you for steying swake 1 2 S 4 ]
" b e
In the past 30 days, did you aver not mo to school becsuse you
thought it would be unsefe ot school or unsafs on youwr way to or 1 2 L] E!’Eim'fi'"'"' e o Twioe 1 2 3 4 ]
T . Usine marijusna regularky
Hewe you |ived with anyone who was & problem drinker or sicohalic 1 1 2
07 WO WsEd SrEEE drugs? aicahal ance ar twice 1 z Y a 3
Has 8 mamber of yaur fousenald been depressed or mentally il or a = o ing mizonal rexularty 1 B E a E
atbempted suicoe?
e e
it Taigss Dveg) Do sl divionds Savey 2018 Page T :ﬁ; Cabiiadks Tasnighs Eoveg Dlage sl dirvicuds Susveg 2018 Page k'
e




3. How difficult, or easy, do you think it would be for YOU to get each of the following types of drugs? Do
you thini it would be wery difficult to get, somewhat difficult, somewhat essy, or very sasy to get
[INSERT]? What sbout..” [READ EACH ITEM AWARE OF 1N Q0.

=what Somewhat

Easy
Kieth 1 2 3 4 3 g
Hergin 1 z 3 4 3 £l
Marijusna 1 2 3 4 3 g
Alcohal 1 z Ed 4 3 £l
Prescription drugs not prescribed to you 1 ] 3 4 ] 5

ATTITUDES, USAGE AND SOOAL NORMING QUESTIONS

METHAMPHETAMINES
[IF MEVER HEARD OF METH IN (50, SKIP T Qi35]

Z4. What percentage of the students ot school do you believe have used meth during the past 30 days™
[EH'I'EH FERCEMTAGE, BEST ESTIMATE IS FINE‘

2 Don't Know 553

25. Whaot percentage of the students in your grade do you believe have used meth during the past 30 doys?
[EHTER FERCENTAGE, BEST ESTIMATE I3 FINE]

2 Don't Know 553

26. During your e, ow many times have you used meth?
|EMTER NUBMEER, BEST ESTIMATE IS FINE)

D DontEnow/Refused e EEEE]

Calisadle Tasnags Dreg Dage s divivuds Susvey 7018 Tag ¥

(IF 026 = 0, SEIF T 023)
Z7. How old were you when you farst tried meth?

10 years ol or y
11 yenrs alg
12 years old
13 years old
14 years ald
13 years old
16 years old
17 yenrs alg
Refuzed *EK! HOT READ] ...................................

LI R

28. In the past 30 days, how many times have you used meth?

0 days
1or 2 days
3to 3 days
6o 3 days.
10to 15 oays
200 29 days

ML R W R

:
g
_'E'

*IF OZE=10% BLI\NK,Aﬂ]:
29. Would your friends give YOU & hard tame for using meth?

Yes 1
Mo 2
Dont Emow Mot Sure . e e 5

20. Would YOU give = friend & hard time if he or she wers going to try math?

Yes 1
No 2
Dont EnowRefused..

|IF 026 15 MOT 0 08 5952, SkIP TO 033)
31. Has snyone ever offered you or tried to get you to use meth?

Yes 1
No 2
Dont Emow Mot Sure . e e g

32. If someone were to ghve you meth, kow cariows would you be to try it? [READ LIST)

\I'\u'fDur'lml!
5 et Curious
Mot Curious
Refused

[P T

Calssadle Tamags Dreg Dage sl dinivuds Sy 2078




33. Hawe you EVER talked to your parents showt meth®

Yes. i
Ho: r3
Refused 5

34. Hawe you se=n any information st your school or community talking abouwt the risks of using meth?

Yes: 1
Mo F
]

MARUUANA

[IF HEWER HEARD OF MARLULANA IN 00, SEIP TO 043]
35. What percentage of stesdents at your school do you belisve have wsed marijsana during the past 30 days?

[EMTER FERCEMTASE, BEST ESTIMATE IS FINE)

O Dan't Know -]

26. What percentage of stedents in your grage do you believe have wsed marijusns dwring the past 30 days?
[EHTEH FERCEMTAGE, BEST ESTIMATE IS FINE‘

2 Don't Know 559

37. Dring your lfe, how many times have you used MARIUARNAT

1EHTEI'I HUBLBER, BEST ESTIMATE IS FINEJ

(IF 037 = 0, SKIP TO Q40)
38. Hiow old were you when you farst tried MARILANAT

10 years old or y
1iye=ars old
12 y=ars old
13 years old
14 years ald
13ye=ars ald
16 y=ars ald
17 years old
Refuzed B0 NOT READ] .oooeeeo oo oo 5

o

LRV TR T T

bick ] Calisnde Tamgs Dveg Diage o drviads Tuavey 018 Taga 11
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39. During the past 30 days, how many times heee you wsed MARUUANAT

0days
lor2 UHF
3ta 3 days
£ta 9 days
10t0 15 days
20t0 25 days
A3 30 days

Dont i

Wl L ks W R

0. Would you grve o fricnd & hard time if ke or she were going to try MARIJUARAT

Tes i
Ho: F3
Do EnoW oL SUFE . e 9

1IF 037 I5 NOT O OR 9953, SKIP TD I:H!'

#1. Has anyone EWER OFFERED WOU or tried to get you o use MARIUAMAT
Yes 1
Ho: 2
Doon Emom Mot SUre . e 5

42, If someone were to ghve you MARDUAME, how curicus would you be to try it? (READ LIST)

Very Curious i
= vhat Curious z
Mot Curious 3

L

43. Hawe you EVER talked to youwr parents abowt MARIUANAT

Va5 1
ND: 3
Refuzed ]

44, Has your school ever provided amy ediscation about the risis of using MARLUANAT

Yes 1
Ho: 2
Refused 5

;ﬁ; Calssade Tmigs Dregg Uiage s ivivwds Suawey 2018 Tage 1T
-
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PRESCRIPTION DRUGS

[IF MEVER HEARD OF USING FRESCRIFTION DRUGS IM OO, SEIF TO O81]
45. What percentage of shedents st your school do you believe have esed presoription drugs for the purpose
of getting high in the past 30 days?

[EHTEH FERCEMTAGE, BEST ESTIMATE I5 FINEﬂ

O Don't Know 593

46. Whaot percentage of students in your grade do you belicve hove wsed presorption drugs for the purpase of
geiting high in the past 30 days?

[EHTEH FERCEMTAGE, BEST ESTIMATE IS FINEJ

2 Don't Know 593

47. Dwring your Bfe, kow many times have you used PRESCRIFTION DRUGS for the purpose of getting high?

1EHI'H HUBASER, SEST ESTIMATE IS FINE'

|IF 047 = 0, SEIP TO 0y30)
48. How old were you when you first used PRESCRIPTION DRSS that were not prescribed for you to get
high?

10 yearsold or y
11 yearsald
12 yearsald
13 yearsold
14 yearsolg
13 years old
16 years ald
17 years ald
Refused |0 HOT READ] oooeeeoo—eomerees oo 5

gl

L L

49. Dwring the past 30 doys, how many times keve you used PRESCRIPTION DRUGS for the purpase of getting
agh?

0 days
lar2 HHF

3t Jdays
6t 9 days
1040 19 days
20t0 25 daps

WL R W R e

::.3: Caligadle Tamags Dveg Diage o deviuads Tuavey 018 Tags 1T

Healthlans

50. What percentage of shedents st your school do you belisve used prescription drugs for helping them stay
awmice to study during the past 30 days?

[EHTEH FERCENTAGE, "OUR BEST B‘I‘IM.A‘I'EBFINE;

2 Don'tKnow 553

51. What percentage of shedents in your grade do you believe used prescription drugs for helping them stay
awaie to study during the past 30 days?

[EHTEH FERCENTASE. YOUR BEST E‘I‘IMA'I'EBFINE;

O Don'tKnow 533

52. Dwring your Efe, how many times have you used FRESCRIFTION DRUGS to help you stay awake to study™

1EHTEI HUBIEER, ¥OUR BEST ESTIMATE IS FINE]

*IF 032 =0, SKIF TO Q,!!-]
53. How old were you when you first used PRESCRIPTION DRUGS that were not prescribed for you to stay
owraieT

10 years ald o
11 years ald
12 years ald
13 years ald
14 years old
13 y=ars old
16 y=ars old
17 years old
CELTER R LR e g 5

o

LRI TR ST Y

54. Dwring the past 30 days, how many times have you used PRESCRIPTION DRUGS for the purpase of staying
LU

Ddays
lor2days
3to 3 days
Gto 3 days
10to 15 gays
20to 25 days

L TR A TR T

Calisalle Tasuigs Dvvgg iage o drviads Tuasvey 018 Taga 14
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55, Would you give a friend a hard time if he or she were going to try FRESCRIFTION DRUGS that weren't

presoribed to them?

Yes: 1
Ho: 2
Dot Enowy Mot sure.__

*IF 047 I= NOT 0 OR 9953, SEIP TO I:!:IB-.
56. Has snyone EVER OFFERED TOU or tried ta get you to wse PRESCRIFTION DRUGS that weres't prescribed

o you?
e, 1
Ho: 2
Dont Mot sure -]

57. I someone were to give you PRESCRIFTION DRUES for the punpose of getting high, how curious would
you be o try them? |READ LIST)

Very Curious

st Curious
Mot Curious
Refused

WO R

*IF 032 I= NOT 0 OR 9953, SEIF TO m!.
8. I someane were to give you PRESCRIFTION DRUGS for the purpose of staying awake, how curious would
you be to try them? |READ LIST)

Very Curious
- et Curious
Mot Curious

(LT

59, Hawe you EVER talked to yowr parents abowt PRESCRIFTION DREUG ABUSET

Yes: 1
Ho: 2
Refuzead 5

0. Has your school of commanity ever provided any sdscation regarding the risks of PRESCRIFTION DRUG

ABUSET
s 1
Ho: 2
Refuzed 5

Calesade Tammaps Dveg Diage s divids Suvey J018 Fage 15
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ALCOHOL

61. What percentage of shedents st your school do you Belicve hawe had alcohol, mesning st lzast one drink
rather thisn just & few 53ps, during the past 30 gays?

[ENTER FERCENTASE, BEST ESTIMATE IS FINE)

D Don't Know 599

E2. What percentage of stedents in your grade do you believe have kad alcohol, mesning at least cne drink
rather than just & few sips, during the past 30 days?

[EHTEH FERCENTAGE, BEST ESTIMATE FINEﬂ

D Don't Know 553

3. Dwring your Bfe, how many times have you drank slcohol?

|EMTER NUMEER, BEST ESTRMATE IS FINE)

*IF 053 =0,5EIF TD QBB:
64, Hiow ol were you when you first drani alcohal?

10 years old or young;
11 years old
12 years old
13 years olg
14 years old
13 years old
15 years old
17 years old
Refuned *DO NOT REI!D] ...................................

L R O

5. Dwring the past 30 days, how many times keve you drank ALODHOL?

Ddays
1or 2 days
3to 3 days
6103 days
10to 15 days
Z0to 25 days
A0 30 days

Dion't know/R

I I T

66. Would you give o fricnd & hard time if be or she were going to drink alcobol?

Vas 1
Ho:
Don't Know Mot sure S
R AERRSSIIEELkLLILILLLLLG I —,___—_S——————MM

L&)

ek | Calacads Tmayps Dorugg Deage sl dirvivuads Suavee 000 Tage 14
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|IF @53 15 WOT 0 0R 8555, SKIP TD 0E5) VAPING
67. Has snyone EVER OFFERED ¥OU alcolol?
Yes. N 71. Do you smeke, including using & wape pen or other e-Cigarette? (Mark all that apply)
Ho: 2
L s T T 5 Ves, smake Carekbes. 1# FrueSkip o 073
Va5, une npep:n..n—u'pr:m .......................... Z-FContinue
6B, I someone were to ghve you alcohal, how osrious would you be to try it [READ LIST) N 3¥suip to 073
Refused 5¥5kip to 073
lﬂcrfDur'vm': 1
Curious 2 72. Which of the following do you use in your vape pen? [Mark sl that spply]
Mot Curious 3
Refused 5 Tobacco 1
I.Iuriuunufl'Hc oil 2
P Hash/Hash Ol 3
65, Hawe EVER talkesd to abowt
e yasres h Nicotine-free Vape JUice o PRVORNG ... e oveee 4
Yes. N Refused 5
Ho: 2
PP 5 73. How old were you when you first started smoking or vaping?
70. Has your school aver provided sny edscation about the risis of drinking skcohol® 10-years old or young i
11 years old z
Yes. 1 12 yearsald 3
Mo 2 13 yearsald 4
Refused 5 m]tnrsulu 3
13 years ald 3
1E years old T
17 years old g
Refuzed {Dﬂ NOT REI!.D] ................................... L
74. During the past 30 doys, how many times have you smoked or voped?
Odays 1
10r 2 days. z
3to S days. 3
to 3 days. 4
10to 15 days 3
20to 25 days B
B30 r
Don't EnowRefused . e 5
EEEEEEEEEEEEE——————— e
"
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'OUTSIDE INFLUENCES

CAMPANN AWARENESS QUESTIONS

75. Hiow many i do you participate in, cither at or owtside of school, such as arts,
SPOITS, band, drams, cubs, Fouth gRoup, or StUdEnt gOVermment?

78. Hawe you ever heard of Rise Abowe Colorsdo or seen the hashtag, 1 Rise Above™™

Hone 1

1-2 2 Yes 1-+Continue
33 3 No: 2-¥sxip to Q81
5 OF mare 4 Mot sure/ 5#3xip to G851
Don't KnowyR 5

79. Whet dioes “1 Rise Abowe™ mesn or represent to you™
76. Thinking about an swersge day, how much time do you spend on social medis such a5 Fecsbook,
Instagram, Snapchat, Twitter, etc.? (READ LIST IF NECESSARY]

Less than 30 minutes i

30 minutes to 1 hour. 3

1-2 howrs 3 B0. Hawe you ever seen or heard messaging using the phmse “0n The Rise™™

3-3 howrs 4

Keore than 3 hoursfaiways connected and checking.—.......... L1 Yas 4

Don't KnowyR: 5 No 2
Hot Sure/ 5

77. Daring the past 30 days, how maony days would you soy your mental health was not goodT Foor mental

heaifth includes anoiety, strass, depression, and p with emati B1. Hawe you ever se=n or heard any advertising on the intemet, radio, TV, on billboards, at school or any
other piaces about the dsngers of using meth, using the phmse, “Not even onoe™?
O da 1
!I.du::s z Tes 1-+Continue
Zdoys 3 No 2-Fsxip to 083
3deys 4 Dont 5#5kip to 083
4to 5 days 3
5to 7 days [ B2. How much would you say you agre= or disagres thst tiese meth sds made you bess likely to try or use
Sto13 days 7 meth? [READ LIST]
13 or more days E
Don't knaw) 5 Tromgly Apree 1
b inat Apree 2
Meither &zres nor Disagree ... ... .. 3
Somewnat D 4
Stromgly Diqr:: 3
Refussd 5
L _____________________________________________________________ ] L ]
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DEMOGRAPHICS

3. Right now, how many pecple, including are liwing in your

wisiting or staying thers tampaorsrily|T
[ENTER ] [_]

B4. Are your parents.T [READ EACH ITEML ACCEFT MULTIPLE RESFOMSES]

MABrrid £0 EECh BT et e 1
Divorced or separated - neither has manmied again 2
Diwarced - one or both has marrisd again .
My parents were never married to aach other.
‘One or both of my panasts hes died
Refuzed

‘B5. Areyou Latino, Hispanic or Spanish?

Ves 1-#5kip to 087
No 2
Refuzed ]

B6. What is your race or ethnic background? Are you... [READ EACH ITEM. MARK ALL THAT APPLY]

‘White i
Black / ASCBN-AMETITEN e 2
AsisnfAsimn-Amarican 3
American Indiany Mt AmErcEn.. .. 4
Other [SPECIFY) 3
Prefer not to say. E
DO KO RETUEED . e et g

B7. What iz your zip code?

BB. Areyou .
kale i
Female 2
Prefer not to suy. 3
Refuzed 4

B9. Do you identify as transgender?

Mo, | Bm Nk transgend 1
e, |l am £ B F3
I do nat knorw if | =m transgender ...
1 do not knovw wihat this question is as
Fl!fﬂ'mtln!l'f.. -
Refused g
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{mot counting thoss who ans
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30. Which of the Tollowing best describes youT

5
‘Sey ar lesbian

Mot sure
Prefer not to say.
Refuzed

[CTI ST Y

“Thiose are sl of mvy questions. Thanks very much for your participation todsy! We are talking with 500
Colorado resadents between the ages of 12 and 17, ol of whom have been selected for this swnney at
random. Your responses will help support youth across the state. Dnce again, | do want to sssure you
that your are comg ¥ ¥ wnd neither your name mor phons number will be sttsched
o amything you said. Is there amything else youd like to add or share™
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